
Carl L. Brassow, 
Page 2 
October 26, 2015 

equations, and ealculations needed te show substantial compliance with Chapter 217. The 
items which shall be included in the summary transmittal letter are addressed in • 

2, Any deviations from Chapter 21.7 shall be disclosed ill the summary trammittal letter and the 
technical justifications for those deviations shall be provided in the engineering report. -Any 
deviations from Chapter 217 shall be based on the beSt professional judgement of the 
licensed professional engineer sealing the materials and the engineer'sjudgement that the 
design would not result in a threat to public health or the environment. 

3. Any varianee frorn.a Chapter 217-requirement disclosed in your summary transmittal letter 
is approved. If in the future, additional variances from the Chapter 2i/requirements are 
desired for the project, each variance must be requestedin writing by the design engineer. 
Then, the TCEQ will consider granting a written approval to the variance from the rules for 
the specific project and the specific circumstances. 

4. Within 60 days of the completion of construction, an appointed engineer shall notify both 
the Wastewater PermitsBeCtien of the TCEQ and the appropriate R.egion Office of the date 
of corrip1eti6n. The engineer shall also provide written certification thatall construction, 
materials, andequipment were substantially in accordance with the approved project, the 

ciftlieTCEQ, and any Change orders filed with the TCEQ. All. notifications, 
• CeitifiCations; and et ange -orders must include the signed and dated seal of a Professional 

Vnineer Iidensed irrthe State ofTexas. 

This appiOVal does' notinean that future prOjectS will be approved without a complete plans and 
specifications review. The l'C'EQ will provide a notification of intent to review whenever a 
project is to undergo a complete plans and specifications review. Please be reminded of 3 o TAC 
§217.7(a) of the rules which states, "Approval given by the executive director Or other authorized 
review authority does not relieve an owner of any liability or responsibility with-  respect to 
designing, 'constructing, or operatinga collection systern or treatment facility in accordance with 
applicable commissien rules and the associated wastewater permit". 

If yon have any questions er if we can be of Any further assistance, please call ine at (312) 239-
455.2. 

Sincerely, 

Louis C. 
Wastewater Permits Section (MC 1.48) 
Water Quality Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

LCH/kwm 

cc: 	TCEQ, Region 12 Office 
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Angle Acres Water System - Attachrnent 1-3 

Part F — TCEQ Public Water Or Sewer System Information 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct systern being 
transferred or acqUired. 

17. 	A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Nurnber: 	2 ' 
	

2 4 4 

Date of last inspection: 03/19/2015 

   

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

    

     

-TCEQ Discharge Perrnit Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee: 	  
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

    

C. Provide details of each required major capital improveinent to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEO or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

V,.#gg., ,,-Z'aV'f. k.  4',6114'14:4',,.! 'i,Xi.'717:01,t4'Xf-).;,:,1*-...--1" ,  
M'4..:rii•Vfat—.;11':`;',-e477,4f2,7.:Alli;:r21.;:$;_, 1:1;VIZN.i.'ati53i.r.„1:0;!,ie.: ' i117,14W1.7.1.2,741Z-Wraglli?., .fa. q,,IXS,524+11,M.:;lii?.':. 

4, 	r..- ,,,,,.,,,,... 
.... 

„-• 	.... 	1,.... 	,,,, 	„.., 	,,--.:4.1-,1,13:..7,-,,,-,,,! 
- 	

. . 	.,,, 	r..--,  -"4ri.,,, 	,,,;..t.-. 	41.-4.... ,,.-- .. 	.. 	,,,,,,:, 	.z  

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Forrn 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity from  another  source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a J 	J Regular 	Seasonal 

• Source: 

21. 	List the number of existing  connections to be effected bv,this transa 
Water Sewer 

-Non Metered -2"rneter -Residential Connection ' •-• :. 	.- 
nrpi: -5/8" or 3/4" meter . 	.,•_ -3" rneter -Cominercial Connection  

-1" meter -, -4" meter -Industrial Connection  
-1 1/2" meter t 	'4 -Other -Other  

Total Sewer Connections  Total Water Connections: . 	7 	-,',', 	:,. '..'ri  

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

    

 

Yes X No 

    

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

_ . 	, . 
Name Class License# 

,,,,-,,, w -- See Nta'chmietit J'' 
 

t.,4,;.„,-,--,...,-,,,,•,/,,.., 	j. . --,fst....., 	..v-h,::  ,., , 
''..z,,..-.1e...r-' -,...- 	.4: : - , , 

, 
' • ea,,, ' 	, 	',;', ., *, ••• . 	' 

• . 
, "'C'.7, , ,if.,:iv :". 

er -1, ... 	,• 
' •• ' . _ 	': • - ' - ' -:: F: - • 	i 	. . ' ,i 4.'•;:-.•:. 

' 	:4` ,F,' ..'.i,'  .:Al-  !,t.:  . " 	' , 	. §1.'  .„ „. 
• ,-' 141%,.1-1̀...  : , V:..."',1 . 	, 	't-r,' - : 	• .:-' ., 	.. 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. Orie small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landrnarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
POCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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Yes 	No 
Emergency Basis 

% of total supply: 



Sii erely 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Pl., Chairman 
7oby Baker, Comnzissioner 
Jon Nietinann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.R., krecutive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution 

November 16, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc. 
1302 Airline N 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated April 2, 2015: 
Angle Acres Water System, 128 Cin.dy et, (CR 457B), Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101240109, TeEQ ID No.: 0200244 ,Investigation No.: 1282578 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On April 24, 2015, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region 
Office received adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violation documented 
during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on March 19, 2015. 
Based on the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Connnission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistan.ce in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the States environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Christina Bernal in the Houston 
Region. Office at (713) 767-3650. 

ia Thorp, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

JTJCB/ra 

Enclosure: Summary ofinvestigation Kndings 

cc: 	Brazoria County Health Department 

TCBQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St, ate. H • Houston, Tens 77023-1451 • 753-767-3500 • FaX 7/3-767-3520 

Austhi Headquarteis: 51a-239-Woo teeq.texesgov • How is our customer service? teeq.texas.golVeustomeesurvey 
printed on recycled paper 
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ANGLE ACRES WATER SYSTEM 
	

Investigation # 

Investigati.1282578on  uate: 10/05/2015 
BRAZORIA COUNTY. 

Additional ID(s); 0200244 

- 

Track No: 565370 
30 TAG Chapter 290.46(m)(4) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1222979 Comment Date: 03/25/2015 

Water Leakage 
Failure to maintain all related appurtenances in a watertight condition. In this connection, the 
leaking schrader valve located at Well 1 must be repaired or replaced as necessary. 

At the time of the compliance investigation, the schrader valve on Well 1 was leaking. 
investigation: 1282578 	 Comment Date: 10/05/2015 

Water Leakage 
Failure to maintain all related appurtenances in a watertight condition. In this connection, the 
leaking schrader valve located at Well 1 must be repaired or replaced as necessary. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a work order, invoice, receipt, or photo showing 
the leaking valve has been repaired or replaced to verify compliance. 
Resolution: On April 24, 2015, the investigator received, via postal mail, a copy of a work order 
and a photograph documenting the installation of a new schrader valve on Well 1. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 1 Of 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Com; Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, Pl., ExecutiveDirector 

9;) 

April 2, 2015 

TEXAS COIVIMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QuarrY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

CERTMI  HD  MAIL #7013 3020 0000 9763 io62 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, hie. 
13o2 Airline N 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Angle Acres Water System, 128 Cindy Ct. (CR 4.57B), Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No • 1o19,10109, TCEQ ID No.: 0200244., Investigation No.: 1222979 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On March 19, 2015, Ms. Christina Bernal, Ms. Jeanne Eckhart, and Ms, Destiny Winning of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an 
investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable 
reqpirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation 
findings. In addition, a certain outstanding alleged violation was identified for which 
compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by May 7, 2015, a written 
description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that 
compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation. 

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Ruies (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.texas.gov  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Houston R.egion Office at (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will. resolve the alleged violation 
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that 
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. 
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region Office within 10 days from the 
date of this letter, At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De Leon will. schedule a violation 
review meeting to be conducted within 2t days from the date of this letter. 

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Pol.St., Ste. H • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-352o 

AustinHeadquartem 5r2-239-1000 	tceg.t.exas.gov  • How is our mnomer service? tceq.texas.gov/cnstomersorvey  
1,;11, 41 4.11 r 	4 .1 44 .Q401104. 4.2.1 'ink 
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Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Page 2 
April 2, 2015 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Christina 
Bernal in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-365o,' 

Sincerely, 

7Gliat;: 
Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/CIVra 

cc: 	Brazoria County Health Department 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 
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-ANGLE ACRES INTJEFTNT§TEM 

, BRAZORIA COUNTY, 

Additional IN* 0200244 

Investigation # 
12297a 

Investi
2

gation pate: 03/19/2015 

Track No: 565370 	Compliance Due Date: 05107/2015 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1222979 

_ 
Water Leakage 
Failure to maintain all related appurtenances in a watertight condition. In this connection, the 
leaking schrader valve located at Weil 1 must be repaired or replaced as necessary. 

At the time of the compriance investigation, the schrader valve on Well 1 was leaking. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a work order, invoice, receipt, or photo showing 
the leaking valve has been repaired or replaced to verify compliance. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 
	

Pagel of 
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Comment Date: 03/25/2015 
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ORBIT SYSTEMS, INC. Orbit Systems, Inc, 
1302Airline North 
Rosharon TX 77583 

April 22, 2015 

Ms. Leticia De Leon 
TCEQ 
Region 12 
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H 
Houston, Texas 77023-1423 

Dear Ms. De Leon: 

Subject: Public Water Supply Angle Acres; ID110200244; Brazoria County, Texas 

On March 19, 2015, a sanitary suivey was conducted at the subject water system. The following 
actions were taken as a result of the items of noncompliance: 

1. 	Leaking Schrader valve located at Well In, Schrader valve located at Well #1 was replaced as 
of 04102/2015. Please refer to attached work order and picture to verify compliance. 

lf you have any questions or require further infonnation regarding these actions, please contact me at 
the above address or telephone 281-359-2041. 

Sincerely, 

?V 
Peggy Paul 
Orbit Systems, inc. 
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DIST: 49 	 ORBIT SYSTEMS 
	

Work Order if: 34622 
3rd COPY 

DATE:04/22/2015 
	 Work Order 	 Page: 1 

       

       

Acct#: 1-13-00013-00 
S/Adr: ANGLE ACRES SYSTEM 
Name: ANGLE ACRES #1 

Date Received: 03/20/2015 
Date Scheduled: / /  

Home Phone: (000) 000-0000 
Department: TCEQ 

Time:10:58AM 	Prepared By: Sarah Carlock 
Time: 	AM/PM Dispatched: 

Type of Work Order (W 	) Respon0e to Invest. (water) 

    

Status: (C)lose, (V)oid: 	  Forms Selected : 9 

,4EPLACE LEAKING SCHRAEDER VALVE ON WELL 

* REPAIR BOARD FENCING ON SIDE 

* TIGHTEN BARBRn WIRE ALONG BACK OF FENCE NEXT TO TREE 

TARE PICTURE A$ THESE ARE COMPLETED 

d 	 

 

Comp. Date: 

     

Time: 

   

AM / PM 	By: 	  

            

246 



247 



a 

ci 

- 

0 

. , 

.10 

' 

•i •Fr- 

AU • 

• 

Aro:. 

• 

, 

s•-• , as 

as • 
0 
co 

;10 

8 

0 

.0 

4-, 
0 ,ci 
,•.) 
0 
0  a' 

t• e, 0 s. 

a.) 1 

a) 

)., 

:6  
2 
.1;14, 4,  

o (1)  
cs 

g▪  ) 

'0 -0 
O▪  es 

0.1 O X) 1-1 

it, la• ' 

'E • 8 o 
(12 43. 0 
• 0 

• ,1• 14 
a 42, 
O ' 

"Cl • 2 

tj 
0 

g 

.63  
03 0 
4.3 0 
CI +4  
,•0 

a 43  
'0 '0 
4 g 
▪ vi 
pi 

• d 
4-c 0 
fa 

O 'Pt 

• 8 

0 

Y
ello

w
  C

op
y:

  T
C

E
Q

 
(N

ot
e:

  U
se

  a
dd

ttl
on

al
  p

ag
es

  a
s  

ne
ce

ss
ar

y)
  P

ag
e 	

,  

248 

to 

E 	0
•

-,  0•  L. 
ikt,. 0 

.4) 	.5 
o

• 

	70' 

O 	.5 

O . .0 a  g  
§ 0 0 

0  8 
13.  v 43 4,, 

g 

• .9 

> 
cy  

o 

g N g-o 8 
o 0 

o 

0 
• ba 0 

Is 0. 0 

g 

'1) 11T, 
g 	ti 

▪ -0,  
‘• A 

sir•L2̀ 
1.4 g 

B. 

71 

g 
-5 
g -14 
g •E 

ry 

• 00 ;5 ..5  
0-0 a . 

e 4 r4,  

7.) . 

V.ge 
g t 
ea t5 t 

g 
Ti P 

• g 

fi ▪  '71  o 

-6 13 
E 

Z co 

. 	
.  

eit
e•
g
ra

i. V
io

la
-d

o
h
s
' 
a
li
cl

ib
ir
R

e
b
o

t i
U

•R
e
c
ti

te
st

e
(P

1 	
,'

• 	
•  

• 

• 	
.• 	

. 	
,..

  • 	
.,.

.  • 	
..  .

 	
• 	

.  

Z'" 

0  
0 

C.6 

',-P•,: 
• 

• 
: ',4.>` 
•• N 

: 

0 

. 	. 

.., 
43 

..';',.t.-_,....-
;:cy.:-.'• 

i-4.. (...... 

A
n9

1e
.  

A
cr

es
  

\iJ
ct
h
. r.

  
S

 s+
ei
rn

,  

. .. . 

...: ' ,  ta3 

•::.-.; . 

"-Cr 4:4 , 	,„' • 

" 	• .:- 10)--' 

. E ,  .. 	.., 

- -0, 
-..* 
- 0 
5' 

...4... 

..,, 

. ,,... .:(.., 

,_._ ,.... 
...s.., • 

(...) 
C.-.) 

:E. 
- 

- 
!- 	;- •(-a..] :- 

-.0 

. 
- 	. 

. . 	. 
. , , .., ; 

: . 
. 

, 
'=.., 
::

0  
, 	; -  0, ,t,„ •1.0 

, 

, 	• 

,a) 

,. 
an 

. 

, • 

- 

tn- . .. 

..."..,t, 

a* 

` 

' 	• 

3 
•... 1;:y ... 	. 
. 

e 
0 

- 	!.....0,.. 
.-. ,..0.:, 
• ....0„ 
:•$...', 	. 

" au • -0 	a•-, 

• q 

- 	- 
....0•: 

• •  

5 

a-, 
• .0.,,g1:- ' 

VI 

g , g 
0 . 0  • 

• • 
'n 

8  :'. -. .I..  

to 

A 	.>-'.• 

,
-.•:
,
:.
,,
oi • 

. 
	• 

—4. 
0- 
(I) 
S.- 

--..,, 
• 

 
co , C.., 

: 0 " g • 
...c--1 

(..)— 
et) 
c- 

o ..
•
. 

•  
''...5,;•'-• 	• •*-0  ' 
• 41  1-• .' t. 

• .0 ,d:,  'tr.-.', 
, 

• 

• 
.•.0 

. o :, 4.): 45- .-4 

:•K•i•-.'"N.',  ','' .0.  
• Wcii.4.  -'..-0 	-, 

. 
. 

• "0 
c. :".0., 

. f 

•' i*: 0' 



Bayou Colony Subdivision - Attachment 1-4 

Part F — TCEQ Public Water or Sewer System Information 

05F Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

1 7. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 8/5/2016 

B. 	For Wastewater Systerns: 

0 2 
	

3 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Nurnber: 	W Q •  

-Narne of Perrnitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

- 

1 8. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 	Yes X  No. If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary): 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estirnated Cost 

,'-':: 	..,.. '..•'. 	". 	•• 	t-'•••• •rter4IfleiZ.T, 	,,_ 3r  ..,.` .". •': 	r• r 	,L,r.stif • 1:3‘.....Ziik 	' 	* 	r;'444;:h4:1,1.,i ,,r=ri.:06i2,;-:.'5:;...;....' 	).'e,,,'".r.,("-.'„..1:,.„, 1..;;;Li",.,,r7',.....ii;-::e 	x,,'-,..4y,1 .,..4kfArn-id:74.,',.:4-71. !Irk 	IA t .
.,'It•.4,1`k4.;:•i ,viti>,-..:" 
•INI.#•::,...i.;•....'...,  ..' . ••••• 

. 	''''''''erzi-ftl -4,;.4- 9:7.;s:',̀ :,' ev;itVoN 	9'..."„flo'',1P1A,01,- 	' 	3;:.-"'A,-."',1V.C.,:.4.`"A • KrTSVPICc,"Vt.t1.1' ,T-7,:::FV,':-.107.p,Izi 113.-W.f;•--4,9'..),  ,- 
; 	,.: ,,,,,y,,,;;,N.*:,,41-1.,.i4 .„.,,AC.e. 	,..,2.,;:,,,'S,..s..:, k.^,ljN.; 	1,1.,,,A 	•;.„ sr.,"..v b 	,,,,,,,..4.••• -•i?,  •,40:.,..A.;_,,.....1,-..Ur.tkNi.i.,..,‘, , 0....0••J....r..krr,  7?9$4.V.S:1'..V1,114.4•.p... • „ 

• ,t,.-1.,,,',..,,IVr'i ::".;:lE 	• `..3.:.•-' s 	• ''' 7r ": ', 	-I. 	''• % ''•• 	'- 4 , 	., 4...r•  ''' 	''' 	''...li'it•ii: ,i.'..1.-  • l'•••':f:::!..qig".:* 4,C)  T•k"-•=';'-''' '  • •-'2  

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or cOnsent letter frorn the city ,or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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Yes lxlNo 
Ernergency Basis 

20. Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity from  another  source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	JReguiar 	Seasonal 

• Source: •"".7 
' % of total supply: 

  

21. 	List the number of exjstjng connectio 	 • 
Water  Sewer 
	 -Non Metered :444•11a -rmeter -Residential Connection 2o  -5/8" or 3/4" meter . ', iil.. -3" rneter -Commercial Connection 
	 -1" meter ;.,TAZ.  -4" meter -Industrial Connection  

-1 1/2" meter , 	• -Other -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

, 	.• 
Total Water Connections: ,1̀.1::''',...ice 	:";j; 	. 	sn',.;.,-,A o 

20. Has the systern reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Narne  Class License# 
s'er; A6  t.614'rii'MeaggsTAWAA-3.Agatega  itigatialleafirOM..4i reagiA5tigarian2a.itial 
Woralgszi,P*-W.40:IMASPZPAWAM1170  Fiages4dffc...4, .t"'nelliMZil, A:"MitalVfirtItra'AVEL% n4A 	erIVC-43ra-s: gi:V41076  ;02alliTial" li,  ' !'ilteltiik 0..ait. ' 4..2attf -quagg r..MitSatTiaittiVAMEIMIM41:-71,VATIM.  7.:FMRSErat5 Warrth,,ISM. 	' '450,.‘,V .. 	•:,6F.:9.-...'',7 	• v. 	A; 	,,,Izti:MTWAINWTi,  fii74.71VV.TeMniVitMVP.M.3::Wf.n7,6 ZWitiI;:'N: 

24. Attach the following rnaps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A rnap showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Biyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 
" 	Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Jon Nierrnann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, Pa, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

September 8, 2016 

Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems Inc. 
1302 Airline N. 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Bayou Colony Subdivision, 4602 Bayou Lane, Rosharon, Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101232197 	TCEQ ID No.: 0200358 
Investigation No.: 1342325 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On August 5, 2016, Ms. Dawn Olivo, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
Houston Region Office, conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate 
compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations 
are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a violation 
could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the States environrnent. If you or members Of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contactMs: Olivo, in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Latrichia Spikes, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LS/DO/mar 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Department 

TCEQ Region 1.2 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? teect.texas.gov/customeriurvey  
printed on recycled paper 
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Beechwood WWTP - Attachment 1-5 

Part — TCEQ Public Water or Sewer System infOrmation _ 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct systern being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water Systern Identification Nurnber: 

Date of last inspection: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

5/20/2015 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Nurnber: 	W Q  

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

2 3_ 1 3 

-Name of Permitee: 	  Oitit SNistéms, Inc 

 

o 	3. 

  

 

  

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 	•  Yes X 	No. If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

.`.]:-I, - • -. 41.•;,,Tini,•5.1.;;Ii•MigV:ijig;.$'31::•trItt.34.613.:i..1•V•.; 	• 11 V--,:'11.k ''-• 1. 1 1.4  
'.4„5.,:?4,:ji_o- 	..i:Z.:.'”,771.5,•;-71;'',U,!:,...' S,FAY41,14P-IMaq:Zi.';';f-Z1 ', "; 	...-;:',::-.1:11?7 T"s;t-"7.,-;1*:f.,4-.77A:1"'''ik-1Z'6' 	7.igl !"--i-74"i"'?'.;4 iilf.. 1 .•,..:-.-:; 	4.- 
- 	'' t ',, ,,,--.'`,. ,,T 	• 	- 	. 	• 	' 	-'-- 	-, 	21.2t;',,, 	- 	;..,- 	-, 	.. . 	:.., 	... 	,... 	... 	.. 	.. -..-., •-, 	c 	a '..'-':re_1.:...::.•"..1-1;;:.,,i-,:-.e..1:,•.•-,,,';',.1, ,f:-.11,'e;.-, -4 . • 	•nfle.." 

19. Does the systern being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes >< No 

If yes, indicate  the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Yes X No 
Emergency Basis 

20. Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity frorn  another  source? 
Water 	 Sewer 	Purchased on a J 	J Regular 	Seasonal 

• Source: 

 

% of total supply: 

  

21. 	List the number ofexistinq  connections to be effected by this transacti n .. 
Water Sewer 

-Non Metered na4„,i -2"meter : -Residential Connection 103 

-5/8" or 3/4" rneter itaar6 -3" rneter -Commercial Connection 
.... - 	.'' -1" rneter 'I 'lig -4" rneter -Industrial Connection 

-1 1/2" rneter ' 	',:;.'3'. -Other 
i 
 -Other 

Total Sewer Connections 
. 

Total Water Connections: '11'4'3%4' 	.4"..:',', 	.,',..:4;., ,:v4'..;',1 103 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 	Yes 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken t6 address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the systern: 

Name Class License# 
see‘Att4a440.vgy„,z,,,:aosamatiro..tivi ficiattgiiVt.74, liwavas:‘,4 zw.4.-:1741.=41%-e-f.3.4, 
iMMIZINIATOVIWrekiZaTir.: morawavitzgioximi 474,3PwrINMVP-002-Prfil 
tia. ,IralriailKfkags.:',ZMI-MAV1M,Vi t•ifILNIT-34,1fa-,,T0' 144:1,14 a-,,MbrkkacialaT4val 
Z11,4.1-14,,TeaTraillWaleili.Trwi& ,...,761ZWVAVEgeran=111 altaragalaftiat...4%7M5 7 '•:'-'7V:7:1:!:Nr:::,.2.11:5.-wyti-ANNI, .,,,-,,aZ MIV4,4414g=1.;;I:VT-SRMTt 01,,,,8,T,M.V,krv,,,74, -̀z,,1,-,. 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale rnap clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such . 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN a.iea please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

'surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Richard A.. Hyde, RE., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

July15, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc, 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharón, Texas 77583 

Re: 	Compliance Evaluation Investigation. at 
The Orbit Systems, Inc., Beechwood Wastewater Treatment Facility located at 7132, 
Green Tree Drive, approximately 0.5 mile west of State Highway 288B, and 
approximately 2800 feet southwest of the intersection of State Highway 288B and 
Beechwood Drive, and approximately 3.5 miles north of the City of Angleton (Brazoria 
County), Texas. 
TCEQ ID No.: WQ0012133-0o1, EPA ID No.: n(0079260 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On May 20, 2015, Mr. Nwachukwa Sam Okonkwo and Ms. Becky Costigan of the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an 
investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable 
requirements for water quality. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to. ensure 
protection of the States environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Nwachukwu Sam Okonkwo in the 
Houston Region Office at 713-767-3692. 

Sincerely, 

Barbara S. Sullivan 
Team Leader 
Water Quality Management 
Region 12 Houston 

BSS/NSO/ci 

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. f- Houston, Texas 77023-5452 713-767-350o • Fax 153-767-3520 

Austin )3eadquarters: 512-239-1000 • teeq.texas.gov  Howls our customer service? tceg.texas.gov/customersurvey  
printed on myriad pap& 
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p chwood Subdivision - AT1Bohment 1-6 

o ewep 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17, A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 4/16/20153; 2 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 	W Q I 
-Name of Permitee: 	  
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

,0'?• 

tr? 
" 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

    

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

   

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
ecessar • 

Description of the Required Improvement  
. , 
Schedule to Complete —Estimated Cost 

. 	• 	. 	,,,, 	- -''''ff - • 	,....,  ., 

.-"t, - 	'. '''' '‘If!i•`„ . 	' —, ,.- 	''''',!..;4,J •-•,:. '• •'; '76 	., • 

. 	̀,. 	, •:•' - : ''. -- ... 	'''' v 	•  'rff''''i•lz,s',',.% .*, 	i', • - 	. -,„., ., 	•  -. 	, 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter frorn the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treattnetr_clacity from  another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

0 Source: 

21. List the number of existing connections to be e ec 
Water Sewer 
	 -Non Metered % 	- -2"meter -Residential Connection  
;O,3 -5/8" or 3/4" meter a ;:t -3" meter =Commercial Connection • ---Y:r:),i7 • 
	 -1" meter ,:,; ,. a -4" meter '. -Industrial Connection 

-1 1/2" meter ' 	' -Other , -Other 
Total Se er Connections 

, - -•,,,- 
Total Water Connections: — •-, 	,. 	- 	1 	, •=: - '-'4' 

20. Has the systern reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEO's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

    

 

Yes j  X I No 

 

23, 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

	  Name Class License4 
,Se'et.ttchriien.0..r.,•:,, tt,' -;.... 	". ., 	k•-- 	•,.., 	. 	J , .' 	'";:. 	t-• 	• 'j.. 	, 	' ,...!.? ' 

'.^ : • ••;e? 	 
.74;'• t 

'ff'....., 
. 	• 	.,k-:',0%?z 	. 

, 

_ 	,:kr 
.v.. 	. e.  ''''''' ',k  

:::...- ., 	• 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment IK1' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor, or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service are& 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form. 10516) 
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Blyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chnirmml 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

&lc Covar, Commissioner 
Richard. A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Frotecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

April 28, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc. 
1302 Airline N. 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Beechwood Subdivision, off Beechwood Dr. (CR 453), Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101197648, TCEQ ID No.: 0200245, Investigation No.; 1230492 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On April 16, 2015, Ms. Christina Bernal, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston. Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems: No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Bernal, in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/CB/mar 

cc: 	Brazoria County Health Department 

TCEQ Itegion 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. Ft Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 743-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 5.12-239-umo • teeq.texas.gov  • How isour customer service? teeq.teXas.govjolstomersurrey 
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139rriard GE•ks Subdi .13 rircin - AtI6c ment 1-1 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? No. If yes, please explain: Yes 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary): 
Description of the Required Improvement 

• 
Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

-r•-• ;3'7_1,1;  ' 	• 
1-e'3 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee- 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? J 	iYes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do•you currently  purchase water or sewer treatmeil_lacity from  another source? 	 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal I 	 

 

Yes  X  No 
Emergency Basis 

    

di Source: % of total supply: 

21. List the number ofexjstjng connectjons to be effected hv thi tr 

Water Sewer 
Ai -Non Metered .1 - -rnieter -Residential Connection -,- 
	 -11 .. -5/8" or 3/4" rneter -3" meter -Commercial Connection  
•, 	• . . 	- -1" meter . 

-4" meter -Industrial Connection ' l• 	'-', , 
. -I 1/2" meter ;i, -Other -Other  

Total Sewer Connections Total Water Connections: ile, 	' 	., 	*, i• ,,,..,:.„•:,,,-- . .. 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ s minirnum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

 	Name Class License# 
See'Attachment'..1.  _ 	-  
,. 	. 

v...  . 	- ,z,
-t' 

,_ .c,, 	'. 	, - ... ,. • t-;,,.$'4,1-rk 	• - ,4----.--,- .---, , •-••$ 	, ..7-4,-;,,,,.... 	. 	* ..,,,N, 
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.4•':, ' , 	•".- 	' Tiii: ,--, .-:, 	' - 	-,4 	,....,.,• 
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment K. 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data -with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 

259 

Yes X No 



Blyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., PI., Chairman 

Toby iaker, Commissioner 

Zak Cover, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E 1ROV1ETAL QUALITY 

Ì iy 
	 Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

April 28, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc. 
1302 Airline N. 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Bernard Oaks Subdivision, 59 Scotsdale (CR 244B), Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101283638, TCEQ ID No.: 0200338, Investigation No.: 1230373 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On April 16, 2015, Ms. Christina Bernal, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Bernal, in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Le 'cia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/CB/mar 

cc: 	Brazoria County Health Department 

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St.. Ste. H • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500  • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-m00 • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our customer serviee2 teeq.texas.govIcustomersurvey 

260 



Biue S9ce Gardens Su viin Attachmeni 1-8 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 63/ t 8/201 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-2, „to 

  

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
-Name of Perrnitee: 	 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

W Q 
„ 

Aw'r 

4..17 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 	Yes X No. If yes, please explain: 

     

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necess 	: 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

..'.• i :,  ,,r;- ..'''' ...„ - 	'- 4.-. , 	''' '''. 
 

- , -I. 4s:,, -., • 
..-, -.., 
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— 

,0% ,-- -r • ',--.. Ongt;tZ--- ' -- 	. Ve..A,..iP, 
-it i'. 

.,,,, , , 	j;  tY i •  •- .,.. ' "-;,,- 
::,,i' 14. ' " 

T .̀*- -1 
' -'. - --.:, 

19. Does the systern being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 
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20. Do  you currently purchase water or sewer treatment ca achy from  another  source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a J 	Regular 	Seasonal 

• Source: 

21. 	List the number ofexistiag connections to be effec e 
Water .. 

, 
,_, 
bewer 

. 	,  -Non Metered V.fp'h2 -2"meter -Residential Connection - 	. 
,48 -5/8" or 3/4" meter 7i1:,7" -3" meter , -Commercial Connection 
. -1" meter 7 	;i;  -4" meter -Industrial Connection  .„ ... 

, 	. -1 1/2" meter .-''' 	• -Other -Other  

Total Sewer Connections  
: 

Total Water Connections: • ,..; 	, 	-:':Vis'z,,,' 	,..`''''' 	' 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 	Yes 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that Will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
ee-Attachmnt,',4',v4a:a . 	' .:,. 

:e , • 1,:s  
ii, . ''ter.i., 	• -‘:`,,,,,t,  „:„ .11:1;'0 't,:':,14,4'.+V.t ickl.: Iv ' 

',., 4Q 7*. ., 	• • 4''' ''''' 	‘,;..4V1.,..-Vi.,  v. . 	_ 

, 
....-, v i 	. • .,‘ 	, . E4,.-.1' k 	4, • ̀4_ '. t';',V,) : -.7.; 
..... 

• 
. - 44—  '17...:t4'r2 	. ,,„ • r .i 	.• 

. 	. , 	'''' 	••':1';•.- ' - 	•'. 4'''V'',i,:-  ' 	"-' 	? 	4...i- 	:. ..:-• `'''' 	' 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing frorn proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1 . A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. 	following verifiable natural and rnan-made landmarks, or 
iv_ 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service are& 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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41Ian W. Shaw, Pb.D., P.E.;  Chairman 

Toby Bahr, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., L71-ecutive Dirvotor 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

April 2, 2015 

tit 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems Inc. 
1302 Airline N. 
Rosharon, Texas 77583 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Blue Sage Gardens Subdivision, 5100 Blue Sage Dr., Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101178028, TCEQ ID No.: '0200323 Investigation No.: 1227254 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On March 18, 2015, Mr. Scott Shashy of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate 
compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems, No violations are 
being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Additional. Issue. In 
addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's 
records or self-reported documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the States environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding 
these naatters, please feel free to contact Mr. Scott Shashy in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-
3650. 

Sincerely, 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region. Office 

LD/SS/ra 

cc: 	Brazoria County Health Department 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ kegion 12 5425 Polk St., Ste. • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713167-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512.-2394000 • tceglexas.gov  • How is Our customer service? treq.texas.govfcustornersurvey 
1Nfl, .U4 	•Cex: 
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5700 BLUE SAGE DRIVE 
PEARLAND, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TX 77584 

ivestigation 
1227254 

Investigation uate: 03/18/2015 

Additional iD(s): 0200323 

-SOT 

Description 
Item 1 

Additional Comments 
Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity that 
has reached 85% of its capacity as ompared to 
the most restrictive criteria of the commission's 
minimum capacity requirernents in Chapter 290 
T.A,C., to submit to the executive director a 
planning report that clearly explains how the retail 
public utility will provide the expected service 
demands to the remaining areas within the 
boundaries of its certificated area. 

 

At the time of investigation, the regulated entity 
provided 65 GPM of well capacity. The system is 
required to provide at least 58.5 GPM of well 
capacity. Please note, this systern my provide at 
least 68.8 GPM of well capacity to meet the 85% 
Rule. 

     

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Pap 1 of 1 
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JJ1jAQ—ot 
Tuly 21, 1997 

Mr. Charles B. Walker, P.E. 
Orbit Systans, Inc. 
1302 Airline North 
Rog-19mill, Texas 77583 

BarrY It McBee, Chairman 
R. B. "Raiph"Marquez, Commissioner 
John Dl: Baker, Conmn'ssioner 
Dan Pearson, Executbe Dlrector 

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Proiecting Texas b Reducing and &eventing' Pollution 

Re: 	Blue Sage Gardens Sub vision 
Proposed Well Number 2 
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) Public Water System 
Identification Number 0200323 
Plans Review and Rate Design Team Log Number 707-069 
Brazoria County, Texas 

Dear.  Mr. Walker: 

The planning material received on July 14, 1997, with your letter dated July 10, 1997 for the 
proposed Well Number 2 has been reviewed. The project generally meets the minimum 
requirements of the TNRCC's Chapter §290 BnIes and Readations for Public Water Systems 
(Rules) and is conditionally approved for construction if the project plans and specifications 
meet the following requirements: 

The cement-grout mixture shall comply with section 7.3, AWWA Standard A100-90 
[§290.41(c)(3)(C)). 

All newly installed pip,- and fittings must conform to ANSI/NSF Standard 61 and must 
be certified by an organization accredited by ANSI U290.44(a)(1)1 

An appointed engineer must notify the TNR.CC's Region 12 Office at (713) 767-3500 when 
construction will start. 

P.O. Box 13087 a Austin, Texas 78r11-3087 a 512/239-1000 a Internet addresv wwwinrcestate.kus 
orinvel.www.:40.,st.-uong.ter,buttitns, 



Mr. Charles B. Walker 
Page 2 
July 21, 1997 

The design engineer or water system representadve is required to nofify the Plans Review and 
Rate Design Team at (512) 239-6960 at least 48 hours before the vvell easing pressure 
cementing begins. if pressure cementing is to begin on a Monday, then they must give notification 
on the preceding Thursday. lf pressure cementing is to begin on Tuesday, then they must give 
notification on the preceding Friday. 

The TNRCC does not approve this well for use as a public water supply at this time. We have 
enclosed a copy of the 'Public Well Completion Data Checklist for Interim Approval." We 
provide This checklist to help you in obtaining intnim approval to use this well before we can give 
final approval. All known abandoned or inoperative wells (unused wells that have not been 
plugged) within one quarter mile of a proposed wellsite shall be reported to the Commission along 
with existing or potential pollution hazards. Examples of existing or potential pollution hazards 
that may affect ground water quality include, bat are not limited to: landfill and dump sites, 
animal feedlots, inilitaty facilities, industrial facilities, wood-treatment facilities, liquid petroleum 
and petrochemical production, storage, and transmission facilities, Class 1, 2, 3, and 4 injection 
wells, and pestitiide storage and mixing facilities. 

The submittal consisted of two sheets of engineering drawings that included teclmical 
specifications, a county map and a recorded sanitary control easement. The proposed project 
consists of 	1  

▪ One public water supply well chilled to 530 feet with 425 linear feet (LE) of 5-inch 
PVC casing (ASTM F480 SDR 17); 

• Approxiiiiately 20 1.f. of 3-inch i.d. PVC slotted screen and 3-inch i.d. PVC blank lit= 
(schedulq 40); 

1 
• A five-hdpepower submersible pump set at 200et deep. The design capacity of the purnp 

is 60 gpim.; and, 

Concrete} well head, well. discbarge piping and related appurtenances. 

The well will be iponstructed on the west side of F.M. Road 1128 just west of the City of Pearland. 

Please keep in nAnd tbat within 60 days of project completion the engineer must attest in writing 
that the projeet Was constructed as described in the approved plans, specifications and  any change 
orders filed witli the TNRCC as required itz §290.39(c)(3)(C) of the Rules. 

Please refer to Ilarts Review and Rate Design Team Log No. 707-069 in all correspondence for 
this project. This will help complete our review and prevent it from being considered a new 
project. 
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Mr. Charles B. Walker 
Page 3 
July 21, 1997 

For future reference, you can review part of the Plans Review and Rate Design Temn's database 
to see if we have received your project. This is available on the TNRCC's homepage on the 
Internet at dae following address: 

http://www.tnrcc.state.ft.us/water/wufrates/planrev.html  

Yon can download MOSt of the well construction checklists and the latest revision of Chapter 290 
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems" from this site. 

If you have any questions please contact me at (512) 239-6960 or the Internet address: 
"DLAUGHLIatnrcc.state.tx.us." 

Sincerely, 

baj 	v 
David D. Laughlin, P.B. 
Plans Review and Rate Design Team 
Water Utilities Division, MC 153 

DDLImlm 

cc: 	Blue Sage Gardens Subdivision 
TNRCC Region No.12 Office = Houston 
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Certificate 	 1tttps://www.bcgroundwater.org/WellTrack/PerrnitCert,aspx?id=14104  

Convert to PDF I 

WATER WELL OPERATING PERMIT 
Brazoria County Groundwater Conservation District 

111 E. Locust St. Building A-29, Suite 140 
Angleton, TX 77515 

Phone: (979) 864-1078 Fax: (979) 869-1079 

PERMIT NUMBER: 20160715015151 

I. PERMITTEE: Orbit Systems, 
Inc. 
Attn: Peggy Paul 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon, Texas 77583  

IJ LOCATION OF WELL: 
5100 Blue Sage Drive 
Pearland, Texas 77584 
Lat: 29 32'39.11" Lon: -95 20' 
4.697" 

III. WELL NUMBER: 
20160715131832 	 IV.USE: Public Supply 

V: PERMIT TERM: 8/11/2016 THROUGH 7/31/2017 

An Operating Permit authorizes groundwater production for the 
12 rnonth permit term indicated. 

VI. Authorized withdrawal for term of permit: 1,750,000.00 
gallons 
(Based on requested or historic use and not limited) 

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT: 
O Groundwater produced will be put to beneficial use at all 

tirnes 
• Groundwater will be used at the physical location of the well, 

unless otherwise noted on the approved application. 
O Failure to pay production fees as reciuired or conform to the 

permit conditions or rules of the District may be cause for 
revocation of the permit. 

APPROVED T1-11S DAY 8/12/2016 

Shertlyn Plead 
Administrative Assistant 

Brazoria county Groundwater Conservation District 
979-864-1078 

1 of 2 	 8n2/2016 12:09 PM 

By 
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1-Endi  states - Attachment 1-9 

   

   

  

:A 	 •••$1,, tiN7:1` 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 10/17/2014 slRi. 1"c 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

• ••<,• 	= 

-TCEQ Discharge Perrnit Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

.1.3vr.s 2-; 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

   

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

S'.7.:- .'''''''. •-,Y.''..1,..;.`; '': '-' 	i;','c,' '',.;:..,-..'4',,,V.:‘',,>.:2'44' ',.;:7,  4'.4'7,11:' ''...,":, '‘..t‘ -Z '',,..,11,''.,;-:...:,.,., -:, ,,''',,:''w-.12'.;.=',N,i'?,'`,51,7..-  .-il'4`k7'-',;-: 	,,i ::::6,27.q ,1:7,-,. 
-.,;,•.,--. ,:ii_c_1:„-5, -,-,,i::,atf,..-,-;_,.:11.:,:, 	vi. ,,,f,`, 	:iz:',"' 	,-,7,-;'-4-i.  ;7.,-7,2 ,'".',' .ir."',',4;!1§:'-t.,;4:q,,,'"kii?:,i  
':„.7-1. ,  i..-7,c,,  'il.-44f.i -0,'. t*T=itii:',-,.:7",.:•,k"..t. '„;:z!,,,e417:',.!- ''-'i: 171.4: %.`,..1-' i,..,  .1;;:,.,-: -,;', it.:,.i,-, -ii:44-0' '',:':le..' ;;A:''''-'42.,f;-',.. ti:19-'-'..;' ' ',,,,;;;-;;'ii;;;:'..k 4:f.,: 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limit§ of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 5( Yes 	No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
39 Water Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

Applicant will obtain consent letter prior to issuance of STM application 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 , 9/112014 
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20. Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity from another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	1 Seasonal 

• Source: 

Water 
, 

Sewer 
-Non Metered '..,, 	,., -2"meter . -Residential Connection  

0 -5/8" or 3/4" meter t.':,-  -3" meter e  -Cornmercial Connection ',:i': ;.-,.. •:-: 	. 	,- 
. 	,- -1" rneter r't'•'• -4" meter - ndustrial Connection  

-1 1/2" meter -Other ' -Other 
Total Sewer Connections  

. " 
Total Water Connections: '-''' 	, .- 	. .3 -,1--, 	, 	, , 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
r)t:4 ' • ' 0--  . ' v 	-,',;:, :  - SeeAttachme .;›  7 —651. ; • - 

.,,tys,'7e. 

.e.•A 
1 

•̀ 
se 	, 

- 	-- ''' 	r - 	.. 	i• - 	'' f̀4," 0 	_ 	' 	,,,,; 
)1. 2' 	, 	• , N : 	: ''"

. , 
	- . 	, 

• •-'. ,c4 2 0 

s 	. 

. 44:  '. ' 
Q.,',A _ 	4'... •% 

•':: 	' ' . Cti•-ih, • '.'V'f  j2 : . 	''- "-'' . „' ' ,....f;'34 '<‘ 1.Y• '1‘'..'  .Y.' • 

.
t 	'.? 	', Y".:'  • • 

.. 
	

, . 
	... , 

• 

-• 

. 

, 

.r: 'k'•  '‘..t1 4, 

i'.P. 	. ' ' .1'.."' 'm.2' 	l''' ' 	'" - :.17 	" 	. . . . 
• 
. 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'lc 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCM 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. 	following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv, 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Folui 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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Yes X No 



Biyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Tokaaker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Directpr 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALM 

Protecting Texas hg Reducing and Preuenting Pollution 

December 12, 2014 

Ms, Peggy Paul, President 
Obits System Inc. 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon, Texas 77583- 7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Brandi Estates Subdivision, 8603 E. Sherri Circle, Brazoria County., Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101256535, TCEQ ID No,: 0200325, Investigation No.: 1202939 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On October 17, 2014, Ms, LaTrichia Spikes of the Texas Cornmission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations 
are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Addition  al  Issue. 
In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's 
records or self-reported documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding 
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. LaTriehia Spikes in the Houston Region Office at (713) 
767-3650. 

Sincerely, 
• 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

ID/LS/ra. 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Department 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 12 * 5425 Polk St., Steil • tiooston, Texas 77023-3452 • 713-7671500 • Pax 713-767-352o 

Austin. Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? teeq.texas.gov/customersunty  
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tn.  .. 

BRANDI ESTATES 

8603 E SHERRI CIR 
MANVEL, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TX 77578 

Investigation # 
.120293a 

Investigation vete: 10/17/2014 

Additional ID(s): 0200326 

Description 
Item 1 

Additional Comments 
30 TAC, §290.39(j) Examination of Plans and 
Specifications 

Please be aware to notify the executive director 
prior to making any significant change or addition to 
the system% production, treatment, storage, 
pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities. 

No documentation was available showing the 
addition of polyphosphate treatment was approved 
by TCEQ. It is therefore recommended that the 
facility apply for approval of this change in 
treatment to the water system in order to remain in 
compliance. 

Please be aware that all "as built plans" must be 
submitted to Austin in writing for approval and that 
the systern may apply for an exception by writing to 
the: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 
Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC-159), 
P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087, phone 
(512)239-4691. 

Summary of investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 3 
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BRANDI ESTATES 	 Investigation # 1202939 
Item 2 	 30 I AC, §291.13(3) 

Adequacy of Water Utility Service 
Please be aware that a retail public utility that 
possesses a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as 
compared to the most restrictive criteria of the 
commission's minimum capacity requirements in 
Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the executive 
director a planning report that clearly explains how 
the retail public utility will provide the expected 
seri/ice demands to the remaining areas within the 
boundaries of its certificated area. A report is not 
required if the source of supply available to the 
utility service provider Is reduced to below the 85% 
level due to a court or agency conservation order 
unless that order is expected to extend for more 
than 18 months from the date it is entered in which 
case a report shall be required. 

(A) After any commission field inspection, a retail 
public utility must analyze the systern's capacity to 
determine if it has reached 85% of its capacity. If 
the retail public utility has reached 85% of its 
capacity, it must file this report no later than 90 
days after the date of a commission letter detailing 
the results of the inspection. Capacity is considered 
to be the overall rated capacity in number of 
residential connection equivalents based on the 
most restrictive criteria for production, treatment, 
storage, or pumping. 

(B) The report should be submitted in writing and 
should contain the following: 

(i) a brief description of the overall utility system 
and service atea; 

(ii) an analysis of the plant capacity as defined in 
subparagraph (A) of this paragraph; 

(iii) details on how the retail public utility will provide 
service to the remaining areas within the 
boundaries of its certificated area. This includes 
projections of cost and expected design and 
installation dates for additional facilities. 

Sum maty of Investigation Findings 	 Page 2 of 3 
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BRANDI ESTATES 	 Investigation # 1202939 
Item 3 	 itern2- Continue 

(C) The executive director may waive or limit the 
reporting requirements if the retail public utility 
demonstrates that the projected growth of the area 
will riot require the retail public utility to exceed 
100% Of its current capacity for the next five years. 

(D) Any retail' public utility required to file reports 
under this section of the rules, including those 
requesting waivers, shall file updated reports within 
90 days after the retail public utility receives a copy 
of each subsequent commission field inspection 
report until the systern demand is below 85% 
capacity. 

Specifically, it is noted on this investigation that 
your well has reached 85 % of its capacity. This 
was based on 31 connections. 

Submit a planning report within 90 days to TCEQ, 
Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water 
Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, 
P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone 
(512) 239-4691. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page 3 of 3 
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iBrazoc- Oaks Suudivon - it•MF!thrnent 

er-arSewer,  

Er  Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: No FadMies tsuie 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

o- '2 
	

r6- 3.  

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
	

W Q 
-Name of Pennitee:  

	 "-• ' 

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Perrnit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 
	

Yes 
	No. If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
tional sheets if necessar : 

Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 
ri..,, ,„ 	;.. ..,,,_ 	‘, 	.., i,' 	., .... , 	'•  

'i.: . 4. , VA ,- 	it.„=A;r;1,,, 	̀• -14 ‘' , =, , ,-, 	. ,.,. --,;*.f- -« .. 	. 
- 	• 

,', 	• 
• „. 	, - --- - 	is. 

..,, ., ;,,,,,I• 	I 

	

. : 	 • `.:' „, . ,. .,:f."1'. ...' :4 ., 	• 

19. Does the system being transferred operate wiihin the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate  the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmeitlacity from  another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

-Fes  ,- (1No 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: • czo.3?:' , % of total supply: 

 

    

21. 	List the number ofexistinq connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Wa er Sewer 

— -Non Metered i, -. 	;.:,' -2"rneter -Residential Connection ... 

-,l'iV4,4 -5/8" or 3/4" meter , -3" meter -Commercial Connection 
- -I " meter , -4" meter ,., -Industrial Connection ... 

. . 	\.: , 	• 
-1 1/2" meter ., 	-..‘. -Other _ . ,. 	-Other _ ' . 

Total Water Connections: -, o Total Sewer Connections -;.,,,,i•-,  r o 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minirnum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
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24. Attach the following rnaps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate tbe proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
ì. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
followingverifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat rnap -with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 

Yes X No 

276 



Briar Meadows - Attaohnent I- I 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct systemheing 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systenis. TCEQ PUblic Water Systern Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 	  

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number:  
-Name of Permitee: 	 504e.P4.4. 

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit subrnitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

W Q — 

T," • 

".4 	.•• 
4 n 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

'AÌI A\  "4-lieriSive'Cornp 
"addressa , 

B. IS there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes 	x  No. If yes, please explain: 

   

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEO or PUC standards attach additional sheets if neeess 	: - 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

.-, rF, ' :F' ..,.:-7, 
',.  . i.i1X:.•,'?:','„c:...' ' .§.: 	- ..,, ' ''','-',%,4 '''': ; 	li,  . :,,,,, ,-.:.. (, -''.5,:i:O..i.t: 
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, 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate  the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmen

i

tlacity from  another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes X No 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: % of total supply: 

 

  

exístin connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 
'''t -Non Metered ' 	, -rineter -Residential Connection  

š5 5/8" or 3/4" meter . -3" meter fr • ., -Conunercial Connection (-- . 	, 

. 	' -1" meter _.:4 -4" meter -Industrial Connection — 
-1 1/2" meter -Other -Other 

Total Sewer Connections Total Water Connections : 
, 	Mt ..0-•• 	u, , 	

4,1- .05 'It 	 %0-4) ,0,:14. 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 	Yes 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the narne, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
Se'gAttaChr:peni.3::4:  
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24. 	Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on. the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of theproposed service area. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Cmr, ConiMissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.R., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting" Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

November 20, 2014 

Ms. PeggY Paul, President 
Obits System Inc. 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon, Texas 77583- 7718 

Re: 	Coniprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Briar Meadows, CR 121 and CR 574, Rosharon, Brazoria County., Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101209054, TCEQ ID No.: 0200410, Investigation No.: 1_196934 

Dear Mš. Paul: 

On September 24, 2014, Ms. LaTrichia Spikes of the Texas Commission. on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations 
are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Additional Issue. 
In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's 
records or self-reported documentation, 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistauce in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. ff you or members of your staff have any questions regarding 
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. LaTric.hia Spikes in the Houston Region Office at (713) 
767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston. Region Office 

LD/LS/ra 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Department 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 12 5425 Polk St., Ste. 11 • Houston, Texas no23-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax.715-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? tceq.texas,gcw/custotnersurvey 
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BRIAR MEADOWS 

6202 SUMMER LN 
ROSHARON, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TX 77583 

Additional ID(s): 0200410 

Investigation # 
.119.6934 

Investigation uate: 09/25/2014 

Description 
item 1 

Additional Comments 
30 TAC, §290.39(i) Exarnination of Plans and 
Specifications 

Please be advised that public water systems shall 
notify the executive director prior to making any 
significant Change or addition to the system's 
production, treatment, storage, pressure 
maintenance, or distribution facilities. 

Please be aware that all "as built plans" must be 
submitted to Austin in writing for approval and that 
the system may apply for an exception by writing to 
the: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 
TeChnical RevieW and Oversight Team (MC-159), 
P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087, phone 
(512)239-4691. 

It is noted at the time of the investigation, the 
regulated entity has been applying polyphosphate 
to the iron exceedances. 

Summary of Invesfigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 1 



Coirxiy CovGSubvsrSism - Attachment T-12 

VO:,19 

w. Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification 1\lumber: 

Date of last inspection: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Peimit Number: 	W Q 
-Name of Permitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

o: 	 4 

1 S. A. Are any irnprovements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes 	X 	No. If yes, please explain: 

  

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional shee 	 • 
Description of the Required Improvement 

-- - -....- 
Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

' 	-•' ''.':;?•:*. 	- i: 	. 	• :...V4-16.:4 gi'd II,-  '; ' - 	— 	''' 
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19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 

	

boundaries? r 	Yes  X  No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 

	

Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20, Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatmei

r

-L7acity from  another  source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Reoular 	Seasonal 

• Source: 	 ,1•14 	"41.  

21. 	List the number of existin corjnections to be effected hv +114  
Water A Sewer 
. -Non Metered '),!,:L -2"meter -Residential Connection ,.. 

7,1-  &: -5/8" or 3/4" meter ; .%4 -3" meter -Commercial Connection 
-1" meter ac,:f -4" meter -Industrial Connection 

 

-1 1/2" rneter ':- "A  -Other -Other 
Total Sewer Connections  

' 	•••ri./V;  

Total Water Connections: ' 	" 	- t ' s  • 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 	Yes 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the narne, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

	  Name Class License# 
See,  Ntachti-ipnt''W '4:-  ' 	
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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ftlyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissimier 

Zak Com Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

March 26, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems Inc. 
1302 	N 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Colony Cove Subdivision Water System, 2311 Colony Cove, Rosharon, Brazoria County, 
Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101392722 
TCEQ ID No.: 0200324, Invesfigation No.: 1222998 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On March to, 2015, Ms. Patricia Blackwell, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could be issued upon further review of your systern's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment, If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Blackwell, in the Houston Region Office 
at (713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

ie 
cia De Leon, Team Leader 

Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/PB/rnar 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Department 

TCEQ Region ia • mas Polk,St., Ste. II • Houston, Texas 77b23-3.4152 V3-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1.000 • tceq.texas.goV  • Hów is our eustomer service? teeq.texas.gov/eustomersurvey  
- 
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Attachment 17131 

a.. Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acqUired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 07/2i/2016 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

0 ' 
	 a 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
	

W Q 
-Name of Permitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ Or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

   

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meefthe 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Dešcription of the Required Improvement _. 	. 

„ 
Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

. 	. 	- 	... -.`.'::::q' 	' -. 	, 	4  ' ' i,6.  . 	.' ' • . '-'* , 	I W 	-*1 
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19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers 'Within the city limits, or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

ar  Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you currently  purchase water or sewer treatmeF7acity from  another  source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

  

Yes jX No 
Emergency Basis 

  

      

• Source: 

 

% of tOtal supply: 

 

  

   

21. List the number ofexisting  connections to be effec 
Water  Sewer 
	 -Non Metered , -2"meter -Residential Connection  

.1 -5/8" or 3/4" meter . 	' -3" meter . _ -Commercial Connection -,,, 
-1" meter .. 	3. -4" meter -Industrial Connection . 	, 	f,  

1?-• 	. -1 1/2" meter - 	, -Other -Other 
Total Sewer Connections Total Water Connections: • ,-4,,' 	't 71Y-.1..'1''' ".-0, ' ' 	, 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

 	Name Class License# 
ee Att4c1-cmenf: 
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment iK' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 
'DUCT- Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Bryan W. Shavi, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.R., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August 10, 2016 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc. 
1302 Airline N. 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Colony Trails Subdivision, 3002 Trail Loop S., Rosharon, Brazoria County,.Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101187201, TCEQ ID No.: 0200604,Investigation No.: 1338389 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On July 27, 2016, Mr. Vernon Crandle of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region. Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems_ No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please he advised that a 
violation couldbe issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the States environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Vernon Crandle in the Houston Region 
Office at (713) 767-3650. 

40( Latrichia Spikes. Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
FIouston Region Office 

LS/VC/ra 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Department 

TCEQ Regiori 12 5425 pork st., Ste. H - Houston, Texas 770234452. • 71.3-767-3500 • FaX 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239400o • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our eustorner service? teeq.texas.govfaustornersurvey 
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No. lf yes, please explain: B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 	Yes 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 

ritry Acre 	ales- 	a:7.h rn 	1-14 

w. Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 	  

B. For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Petmit Number: 
	

W Q 
-Name of Permitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Perrnit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 
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19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes • * No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Isr Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. DO you currently purchase water or sewer treatmerlacity from another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes 	7,\To 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: 
	 % of total supply: 

21.. List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 
• , ''' -Non Metered !, - "meter -Residential Connection  

: 
.`: 1 -5/8" or 3/4" meter 

. 
. -3" meter • ... -Commercial Connection ..., 

4 FL • ;• " 1 
4" meter —4" meter -Industrial Connection •,\-- — .. • , 

4 I/2" n-ieter 
, 

-Other -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

. 

Total Water Connections: , 	„ 9 ' .' '' 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
	

Yes 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system; 

Name Class License# 
See AttachmeRt .4 aeA. , .7,  4...) .. z i f.... 	* ..,v. 

, 
4 

.v.,,,,: ,,:....„, 
'4-..« ^' I.. r`i,tr'... ,,,  

. .. 	., . 	?......- ' , • , n:- . 	., f. - - ,,f..-.. ,,, - 	., ,4  .. . 
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'w, ':•,•••;„, 

,•, 	'-t,•:-•k• 
:sit.: • , 	-• 
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.., 	
- 

•• 	4', .... 4tt 

, 
, 	.. 
- 

.., 	,, ..,- ,.. ,... 	, .tr't "'•.•, ';‘, --,. 	•• ...•' ; .• ' :.; 11T- ''.'‘''1 
Irit ' 

‘, 	-.......1' N. 

••.•,.. 1.-e. 
;.• ' '''''';',•:,i;‘,.:',  , . 	- .. , 	' !4^ ,...0,4 '.. • 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 
a. One small scale rnap clearly showing affected service area. with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or rnerged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion, 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general locatiOn map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Comtnissioner 

ZA Com!, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Earzutive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

March 3.9, 201.5 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems Inc. 
1302 Airline N 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Country Acres Estates, 10 Wollarn Loop, Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101270312, TCEQ ID No.: 0200274, Investigation No.: 1223020 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On. March 1.0, 201.5, Ms. Patricia Blackwell of the Texas Commission on Envirorunentai Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could be issued upon. further review of your systern's records or self-reported 
documentation.. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this xnatter and:your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the Staters environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Blackwell in the Houston Region. 
Office at (713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

cia De Leon, Teaxn Leader 
Pubhc Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/PB/ra 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Department 

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. El • ,tiouston, Teszas 77o23-452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 532.239-t0oo • teecitexas.gov  • How is our customer serviee? teeq-texas.govkostorneraurvey 
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tt—ouniry meadow's - achment 1-15 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
nsferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System klentification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 10/17/2014 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
-Name of Perrnitee: 	 ••• 

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

W Q 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

All:Additional issues listed in the Comprehensive ,Compliande. Investigation mill-  be,.. 
•:•,/ ' 	 ; 	fk•:;k4- . 	-tt‘,414, •-• • 01,- 

addressed -with ini6- months' following-consummationapf transaction. 
--":"7"-Frfoi• 	 •-",1 1, -: • 	 ;".• 	• 	 •:. 	• 

'•f‘ 	 !t•-t,(k=  

 

B. Is there a moratorium on hew connections? 

 

Yes 	X 	No. If yes, please explain: 

  

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessat : 
Description of the Required hnprovement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

,, '",',$:,."..'' : ' , ,:, ., ' a .' ' "•' , 
.,_ - -,•5- • -I,!,•: . - e 	- • ' 

','-• - •11? - k'• '' ..
rx  

.. 4;4; ‘" ''.-.41P  •‘•:.' „ 	,.. 	. 
.... , 	. ,, , 	, • t....e., 

, . 

,19, Does the system being trahsferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmenplacity from  another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes XJNo 
Emergency Basis 

* Source: % of total supply: 

21.. List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 

-Non Metered `,.,'4,. -2"rneter • -Residential Connection 
-- -5/8" or 3/4" meter E -3" meter -Commercial Connection 4,:"  

, 
-1" meter I 	- -4" meter -Industrial Connection , „ 

' -1 1/2" meter -Other -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

,::: .,.: 	i''' 
Total Water Connections: _ = ,4 • ,r • -,....;,.? 

20. Ilas the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ' s rninimum requirements? j 	J Yes X iNo 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number a the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
See Attachment ',Po- '-', • . 	- ., :' V.-.1. ' • '•,' • .S.' • , 

,• 
. 

' .,i;,'  . ,,.;.",;-• -:,3:•;t„-,,,  ..r l'IV:?•,'' -4::',$54;4;','̀ ;- : 	. - -:'"..':" 4. —,.. '' 

'',"..2.f;', 4 •  ','" , " 	:,  ,,v. 	- :, ,c7. i., .0' 	.. — 
• ( 

• ' . ,"' . 
• i- ,,,.. ., .- 	„.. , 4 

•,4 	,-, — 	-: 	_ 	. 41, .?",,t ,: 	I .-, ..., 

' 	' 	1-t':: " 0^ s 	' ..i .  'r. ,,, ,._ 	' . 	
.1 ( • ".--. t) w  r — '. - 	.34 

, ;,
:r..,,,V.,  '- 3, '''.. 1..,” '''' = ' ';';';':- 

r 
A 	. 	... 

• 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'lc 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A rnap showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds_ 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Ivierger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richawl A., Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing,Pothrtion 

December 17, 201.4 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Obits System Inc. 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon, Texas 77583- 7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Country Meadows, 46 Country Meadows, Alvin, Brazoria County., Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101438331, TCEQ .ID No.: 0200273, Investigation N0.: 1202932 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On October 17, 2014, Ms. LaTrichia Spikes of the Texas Commission on Environmental QualitY 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations 
are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Additional Issue. 
In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's 
records or self-reported. documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the States environment. If you or members ofyour staff have any questions regarding 
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms, LaTrichia Spikes in the Houston Region Office at (713) 
767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

/ 
ticia De Leon, Team Leader 

Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/LS/ra 

cc; 	Brazoria County Environmental. Health Department 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Regiou 	5425 Polk St., Ste. H •Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • FaX P3-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 02-239-1000 • teeq.te.xas.gov  • How is our eestorner service? teeq.texas.govAustomersurvey 
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COUNTRY MEADOWS 

46 COUNTRY MEADOWS 
ALVIN, BRAZORIA COUNTY, Tx 77511 

Investigation # 
.1202932 Investigation uate:10117/2014 

Additional ID(s): 0200273 

:47Q 
I 	 111 

Description 
Item 1 

Additional Comments 
Please be aware to notify the executive director 
prior to making any significant change or addition to 
the system's production, treatment, storage, 
pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities. 

No documentation was available showing the 
addition of polyphosphate treatment was approved 
by TCEQ. it is therefore recommended that the 
facility apply for approval of this change in 
treatment to the water system in order to remain in 
compliance. 

Please be aware that all "as built plane must be 
submitted to Austin in writing for approval and that 
the system may apply for an exception by writing to 
the: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 
Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC-159), 
P.O. Box 13087, Austirt,. Texas 78711-3087, phone 
(512)239-4691 

Summary of investigation Findings 	 Pagel of 
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- , 	 '-"(  Olease' ridt4,10-gt tlie:;,Eurt-ehtownerS have" had'VeilSal -and electroniecdritact withjCES:1,:, 
,.; • - 	Y1, 	 • 	 ;,..1..W;$.4  • 

re(fuestihg,this system be actiVated'as•,0,PMS..z,pnce'j,TCEQ'T.dbliducts .a A:1 4,37,44 	••••4 :4; 1_7(441t- 	_ 	" 	 " 	'0" 	-4, t, 	 -- inspectionthpsedoCuments 	'belfdr'crifalded'to:,the,,PUC 
'Pe`er't.-;•1:1;..: 	tet' 	e-iSe  

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

   

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 

stal Lake Estates P\No i, ttachment 1-16 I 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systerns. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: Sj7s'tem 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

, o 
	

Co: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
	

W Q 	• r.0  

-Name of Permitee: 
	

' 
	

er 

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

he 'A 	' 	""'•- 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement 
„ 

_ . 
Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

, 	, ., 	1,, , /- 	,, . *•,:,,S.,,(..,3!,,, ;-_"-' 	•• .-.1 	--" 	7,: 	, - 	— 	* 	'' 	-' 	" .-P-&4=3-' 
t,

-;2 -F,',1  -- .* - 	• 	• _:' -V?-4.''',i.....'..*-  *, 	. :1;i: 	' - 	'',.-/- 4̀*.' .'' 	'  
y»3 • ,:. 	.,.. 

' z. - 
, 	,-; 	v 	,,,.., 

,.. 	•••••• ,-/,,-.-. • ,••-,„• 
$ 	,, •,,..„-.,-t, 

- 	• 

19. Does the systern being transferred operate within the city limits of a tnunicipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmTp

i

acity from another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes XNo 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: 

 

% of total supply: 

   

21. 	List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water • Sewer 
' 	" -Non Metered '')•.- ic..1 -2"meter -Residential Connection  

-5/8" or 3/4" meter , 	'' -3" meter A -Commercial Connection  
r3p -1" meter . -4" meter -Industrial Connection ''iiAr, 

-1 1/2" meter , -Other -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

.1.4.7 	: 
Total Water Connections: r,';:. 	- 	. 	t, 	• 	, .... 	.- 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 	Yes 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
ee'..:At;chn_ienf J' ,,,...e,..1;:tt: ., 

, 
,. 

, ....I - ., 	• .o. 	„•,••-4  A1.7 '• 

...., :',,," 	...la; 	- 	'- ' 'or l'i,,•',  ' ' . •• .; _ o  ... '' ', 	' . ' 
• , , k,:io, y .% 
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.,. 
' , 

. 	
, 2N. ;•.;r- 
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, 	, 
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,•..-. A ..!,,,r.,4-,.-:,̀,.....:F,7,i1,;,- 	- ., 	., 	V.:,),,V?4.4:.A.,,,., .,..11. 	-K. , 
., „., - 	,. - , 	r,,- • , . 

..-  
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'• 	''''.4 	' 	4 "' 	• 14 . . • 
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" 

' :. ' ..; e •.' "''..!'"': , ' . 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'IC 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area, 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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No 

295 



- 	1 	lex 0/1 

PWSINVEN@tceq.texas.gov  
PWS Activation request-oystai Lake Estates - PWS ID #0790510 

Pe g 

To: 
Subject: 

This note is to request activation for the public water supply at Crystal Lake Estates PWS10 #0790510. 

Operators: 
Peggy Paul — GroundwaterTreatment Operator C, License Number WG0009635 exp 09/08/17 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon TX 77583 
281-369-2041. 

Sarah Walker Carlock — Groundwater Treatrnent Operator A, License Number WG0011094 exp 11/18/18 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon TX 77583 
281-369-2041. 

Subdivision currently has 20 active connections with estimated population at 60. There is more new construction for 
estimated 10 more connections in the near future. 

Please let us know how to proceed. Thank you for your assistance. 
sincerely, 
Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc. 
281.-369-2041 



r)erni John 1 S 	 l-17 

'ir7S'y"'slWjiira -• 

w. Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 5/19/2016i 

B. For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee: 	  
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: • 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

- .s-• 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 	Yes x No. If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
da d attach additio al sheets if necessar : 

Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

:-'••• 	-... 	' 	f', :t , :4!::.7':4:,..-a-,-,-1.;..$43-,c:- 	:-,: ..; 	.:-.,Zr.;,,"?4'-'1-iti..:..1.'::  '-',.-.f.4.N,,;:''''..'_-...,' 
'.4:',VY._ is.,'',..-1:1. 	,::" 	--;-:,- -1';':`,-Y.,:,?.,::Ye' ,.'11:-:::::17-1;'''..',417.41°-:;;:l:',it'lt-',.;,,"%2.'W..,".'t, 	-;V .1 /;47:ri. I'''''-i:r::-7'-'''-',:::,j.'::''''Ic.'lt'',\','''' .i.N!,',',̀IiI• •.',.?:;::•:::::4- ` 

,',,,-.',;,,,'-:',C...,',A-:,-;'-g'7,-geli",1:-4,7::::,:ti, ,-,'''..:1,.'i :).,,,!:,'.̀.,;::ji,v,.., ",,,,F1-1'.';,,,,;'').-tiz.:,4:::-,;'.!,!:::_„-,,, : ,Y.-';':";t:'!,',..1",:.:.0:•.-.' rkf, 1:,-;,̀Viv,,t.,;,,--.."-'"- 	';,' ;F:, 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

for Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmeirlacity from  another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes X No 
Emergency Basis 

* Source: 
	 % of total supply: 

2 1. List the number ofexisting connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 

-Non Metered ' 	. 	,.. -rmeter ' -Residential Connection  
:nib& -5/8" or 3/4" meter ., t':' 	, . 	. -3" meter 

.. 
-Commercial Connection  

'_'.. -1" meter . -4" meter - -Industrial Connection ' 
. 	' -1 1/2" meter .;-• ,, -Other -Other  

Total Sewer Connections Total Water Connections: , 	,„:.,,,N) ••• '  is. . 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the • 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing frorn proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made Jandmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat rnap with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., P.P., Chairmrm 
Toby Baker, COMinission8r 
Jon Nierrnann, Commissioner 
Richard Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENFAL QUA= 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

July 18, 2016 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc 
1302 Airline N 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Demi John I S Water System, 207 Flounder Circle, Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101192078 
TCEQ ID No.; 0200234 	 Investigation No.: 1314886 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On May 19, 2016, Mr. Vernon Crandle, of the Texas Coulnission on Enviroinnental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office corniucted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the apphcable recpirernents for public water supply systems. No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation_ 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter arid your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the States environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel. free to contact Mr. Crandle, in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-3650. 

Sim. el 

AP9 

 

Latrichia Spikes, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LS/VC/mar 

cc: 	Brazoria County Public Health andEnvironmental Services 

TCEQRegion 12 • 5425 Polk  St., Ste. H • HoustontTexas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 Fax 713-767-3520 
Auatia Headquarter= 512-239-200o • teeq.texas.gov .  - How is our customer eririce? rceg.textts.gorkustomersorvey 
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Errî sicTo 	Water System - 	 i-18 
• 

* 	 y ernin 

	

 	knr,,44",9kl,rjedZ: 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physicallY Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 09125/2014' 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

o ro 
5 

  

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number: 
	

W Q 
-Name of Permitee: 	 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please eXplain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes 	x No. If yes, please explain: 

  

C. Provide detailsof each required major capital improvement to correct tbe deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if neeess 	: 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 
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19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate  the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

tar Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 

300 



20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity from  another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	1ReIar 	Seasonal  

Yes  XNO 
Emergency Basis 

• Source:: % of total supply: 

21. 	List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water 

• 
Sewer 

' -Non Metered 0 -rmeter -Residential Connection  

89 -5/8" or 3/4" meter - 	' -3" meter -Coinmercial Connection . . :.  
-1" meter , 	, -4" meter -Industrial Connection  

' -7,  -1 1/2" meter . 	_ -Other ' 	, -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

x• , 
Total Water Connections: .," 	. ••r• . . , , ;.. 	-, • J, 	- 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ' s minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
See_Att,?chrrieiit '..r!'..*:*4—:,  L ,:. 	' .1. :- 

$$ ' 
ITO; 

$` 4 " . • " ' 	'.%;1.-..  

. 	r  _i . • 
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24, Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from prOposed facilities. Facilities, and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area, 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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&yen IV. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, 091 ninissioner 

Zak Cover, Commissioner 

Riebnixi A. Hyde, P.Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

October 21, 2014 
Protecting Texas by Redwing and Preventing Pollution 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems, Inc. 
130 2 Airline N. 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Conapliance Investigation at: 
Demi John Place Water System, 4511 CR 459D, Freeport, Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: m1190361, TCEQ ID No.: 0200185,Investigatim No,: 1195761 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On September 25, 2014; Ms. Patricia Blackwell of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations 
are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, during the investigation, the investigator 
resolved apparent instances of noncompliance noted during the previous investigation dated October 
14, 2011. Information has been provided which appears to indicate that these outstanding problems 
have been corrected. In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further 
review of your system's records or self-reported documentation. No further response from you is 
necessary concerning this investigation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your as.sistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. Ifyou or members of your staff have any questions regarding 
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Blackwell in the Houston Region Office at (713) 
767-365(1 

Sincerely, 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/PC/ra 

cc: 	Brazoria Comity Environmental Health Department 

Enclosure: Surnmark of Findings 

TCEQ Region 12 5425 Polk St., Ste, H • Houston, Texas 77o2.3-3.45z • 713167-350o • Fax713-767-3520 

Austin Headqoaders: 512-230-moo • tceq.texas.gov  • Row is our eastornerserviee? tceq.texaa.gov/custornerenryey  
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• •?‘ 

DEMI JÕHN PLAa WATER 'tYSTEIVI 

, BRAZORIA COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 0200185 

Investigation # 
11. 

Invesi
9  

tgation
6761.  uate: 09/26/2014 

.^..-.111g
r
argai 

Pc&-Sft; 

Track No: 462182 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 969786 Comment Date: 11/28/2011 

Ground Water Sources and Development 
Failureto provide the well with a screened casing vent, which must face downward and be 
elevated so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into the well. The screening must be 
16 mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen. 

Note: The casing vent was not screened. 
lrwestigation: 1195761 

Ground Water Sources and Development 

 

Comment Date: 10/13/2014 

        

Failure to provide the welt with a screened casing vent, which rnust face downward and be 
elevated so as to minimize the drawing of contaminants into the well. The screening must be 
16 mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen. 

Note; The casing vent was not screened. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a photo, invoice, or receipt to verify compliance, 

Resolution: On 02/06/2012 documentation was provided to TCEQ via US mail in the form of a 
work order indicating that a screen had been placed on the well casing vent. 

Track No: 452186 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(..1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 969786 	 Comment Date: 11/30/2011 

Ground Water Sources and Development 
Failure to repair the cracked concrete sealing block surrounding Well Number 1 using a 
flexible, nontoxic, waterproof compound with a properly constructed and installed sealing 
block. 
Investigation: 1195761 	 Comment Date: 10/13/2014 

Ground Water Sources and Development 

Failure to repair the cracked concrete sealing Wad< surrounding Well Number 1 using a 
flexible, nontoxic, waterproof cornpound with a properly constructed and installed sealing 
block. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a photo, invoice, or receipt to verify compliance. 

Resolution: On 02/06/2012 documentation was receWed via US mail in the form of a work 
order indicating that the cracks in the concrete sealing block had been repaired. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Page of i 

303 



Not active'PWS basecLor-H meter cbun 
- 

Yes 	x  No. If yes, please explain: 

r1;sp Subdiviz-,:on 	rP-c-timent 1-19  

Ear Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 	ta,.1 active PWS based on meter taunt 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

• o 	3 
	

9 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 	W Q 
-Name of Peimitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

„ 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PliC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

rt2  

Not actifeTvv.,S.13`ased On njetel• Courit•ii 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PIIC standards attach additional sheets if necessar • 
Description of the Required Improvement 

„ 
Schedule to Complete Estirnated Cost 

. 	.. 	' 	. 	. 	.. 	: .. 	77,.....,.4:.4....., -,,:." 	' ;...• 	._ 
'r 	..• 	e• .; 	, . 	{ 

,..-.-:, 	4,, 	..4-••-• V.`,47-4 ...., 	r , 	-,,,- - 	.• -...,4 	, " c:-'4 	A 	, 	' 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of custorners within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

or  Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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' 20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmenielpacity from  another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a I 	'Regular 1 	Seasonal 

Yes X No 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: 
	 % of total supply: 

21. 	List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water , Sewer 

-Non Metered r-lii. -2"meter . -Residential Connection  
-Commercial Connection ,,•• ',;:.: 	,-' tA::.„ f•-• -5/8" or 3/4" meter i'- :, 	. -3" meter 

'''• -1" meter ..,-, ' -4" meter -Industrial Connection . 	t•,..t.--,,,,,,. ,- 

-1 1/2" rneter 
. 

-Other . 	, ,.. -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

.. 	• 	- 	• 
Total Water Connections: .„ 	• • . 	, 	

• - 	, 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
if yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
SeW;!!kt-tch`riieptY, .., 	,...., r: 	• ‘::: 7*  

''''''''':. ' ' ZiA:--Nn.,3!: ,- 
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• ''..- 	,..,„.,' 	. 	,2 , ._ 
	1 	 A 

t
!, - .•;c,9 	- 	. 	, 	' ' 4: ' - 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing frorn proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
arid clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat rnap with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Fenn 10516) 
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Yes No. If yes, please explain: B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

C, Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 

'Les Fìclge (lubdivision AIIJ.3chrnent 1-20 I 

 

  

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 	o 

Date of last inspection: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

1011/20141-4,..;;,-: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
	

W Q 
-Name of Permitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement 

_ 
Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost . 

,,m--;:c, 	• 	, 	: . -:, 	_ , 	-7:,:" 	-- '- 	-..  . -- 
4,, 	..,• -, 	, 	. 	: ' ,,,,,, a 

' 

.. 	. 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No. 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

-Attach copy of franchise agreetnent or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Iv1erger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmerr_s_ap

i

acity from  another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

• Source: 

21. 	List the number of existing connect ong to be 
Water .. Sewer 

-Non Metered .:. -2"meter , -Residential Connection  
§ -5/8" or 3/4" meter , 	. -3" meter 

' 
-Commercial Connection. 

"--‘--- -1" meter 1,:::_'-', 2 , -4" meter -Industrial Connection  
, -,1-,-- 

.. 	' -1 1/2" meter -Other  -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

-1% ;.:-•,,-:_ ' . 
Total Water Connections: 4S.  ' 	'-',:l. 	''` .:251:0 'ni, iVirn* ' 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the bperator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

	  Name Class License# 
See,y9.40c1:-Irnent'Jj 	' ' 	, •• 	. 	' '''." • ' ''' .._r , 	' . 	• A • '.>.• r$,-;Z`F.L.''"C..:' 41::,I‘ 7" 
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment tic 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities_ Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
11. 	projectable digital data: with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 

and clearly labeled, data disk should be inchided); or 
iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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.6)  
etiCia De Leon, Team Leader 

Public Water Supply 
Houston Regjon Office 

r'ayan lg. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Zak Cover, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

COPY 

TEXAS COMMISSigg oN.ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

December 8, 2014 Protecting Texas by Reducing ctnd Preventing Pollution 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Obits System Inc. 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon, Texas 77583- 7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Lee Ridge Subdivision, CR 633, Brazoria County., Texas 
R.egulated Entity No.: 102225456, TCEQ ID No.: 0200506, Investigation No.: 1202944 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On. October 2.7,  2014, Ms. LaTrichia Spikes of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirementS for publicwater supply systenas. No violations 
are bein.g alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Additional Issue, 
In addition, please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's 
records or self-reported docurneritation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If yon 0r members ofyour staff have any questions regarding 
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. LaTrichia Spikes in the Houston Region Office at (713) 
767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

D/L,S,fra 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Department 

Enclosare: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 12 5425 Polk a., Ste, II * Houston. Texas 770a3-1452 • 718-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 5t2-239-1000 	teeq.texas.gov  .• How is our eustomerserviee? teeq.texas.gov/enstornersurvey  
omft‘,39.0-,e). 	g 
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PWS/o2005o6/CO/lo-17-2o14/Investigation Report 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 	COPY 

Investigation Report 

The TCZEQ is committed to accessibility. If you neK1 assistance in accessing this docuinent, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov  

Customer: Orbit Systems, Inc. 
Customer Number: CN600625198 

Regulated Entity Name: LEE RIDGE SUBDIVISION 
Regulated Entity Number: RN101225456 

Investigation # 1202944 

Investigator: LATRICHIA. SPIKES 

Conducted: 10/17/2014 -- 10/17/2014 

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY 

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation 

Additional M(s): 0200506 

Incident Nmobers 

Site Classification GW <=5o CONNECTION 

No Industry 	Code Assigned. 

Location: CR633 & CR.95 
KEY MAP 694B 

Address: , 	 Local Unit: REGION i.n - HOUSTON 
Activity Type(s): PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE 

- COMMUNITY MANDATORY 

Principal(s):  
Role 
RESPONDENT 

Contae(s): 

Name 
OIMIT SYSTEMS INC 

Role 

Participated in 
Investigation 

Participated in 
Investigation 

Regulated Entity 
Contact 

Regulated  Entity 
Mail Contact  

Title 

PRESIDENT  

Name 

MRS PEGGY PAUL ,  

•Phone 
Work 	(231) 369-2041 

W9rk 	(281) 369-2041 

Work • (281) 369-2041 

Work 	(281)369-2041 

OPERATIONS 	 MR RONNIE PAUL 
MANAGER 

PRESIDENT 	 • MRS' PEGGY PAUL 

PRESIDENT 	 MRS PEGGY PAUL 

Other Staff Nlexnber(s):  
Role 
Investigator 
QA Reviewer 
Supervisor 
Supervisor 
QA Reviewer  

Name 
PATRICIA BLACKWELL 
SHARON PATRY 
LETICIA DELEON 
DARLA BRANCH 
DARIA BRANCH 
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LEE RIDGE SURDIW.SION - 

i.o/17/2a14. Inv. * - 12o2.944 

Page 3 of 4  

COPY 

Interconnections (I/C): N/A 
Interconnect Capacity Calculations Needed?: N/A 

Chemical Analysis: 

TYP0 Latest Date Compliant Exceedance 
Min 11/06/2013 Yes No 
Metals 1.1/o6/2o3.3 No Manganese- 0.0535 mg/L 
NO2/NO3 11/06/2013 Yes No 
Radio Cheras 11/06/2013 Yes No 
VOCs ' 06/21/2011 Yes No 
SOC 5 406/2o13 Yes No 
THMs o6/21/2.on Yes No 
HAAs o6/21/zon Yes No 

The Manganese concentration of 010535 nig/L exceeds tire maxinnun permissible level for this constituent which 
is 0.05 mg/L. The system. is treating for the Manganese exceedance with Polyphosphate. 

Notification/Date: N/A 

Background: 

Axe there Current Enforcement Actions: No 

Is there an Agreed Order and Compliance Agreements: No 

Are there Outstanding Violations from a previous CCI that have not been resolved? : No 

Additional Information: N/A 

Please see attached T-NET documentation for system specifics. Attached for review are: Water.System, Water 
Storage Tank.s, Water Sources, Service Pumps, System Capacities, Treatment Plants, Fiekl Checklist, and Exit 
Interview. 

   

rs  • 

  

c'aSAVr 

    

    

  

5211 - end 

    

Description 	Item 

Additional Comments  
30 TAC; §29o.39(j) ExamLuation of Plans and Specifications 

Please be aware to notify the executive director prior to maldng any significant change or addition tO the system's 
production, treatment, storage, pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities. 

No documentation was available showing the addition of polyphosphate treatment was approved by TCEQ. It is 
therefore recommended that the facility applY for approval of this change in treatment to the vater system in order to 
remain in compliance. 

Please be aware that all "as built plane must be submitted to Austin in writing for approval and that the system may 
apply for an exception by writing to the: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC-159), P.O. ox 13o87, 
Austin, Texas 787u-3087, phone (512)239-4691, 

„ Tyr- =cate7;: 	4='.17.44MIMOrlif„ — 
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RtDGE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 
1202944 

Investigation uate: 101 7/2014 
, BRAZORIA COUNTY, 

ea 67§.  
COPY 

Description 
kern 1 

Additional Comment% 
30 TAC, §290.39(j) Examination of Plans and 

• Specifications 

Please be aware to notify the executive director 
prior to making any significant change or addition to 
the system's production, treatment, storage, 
pressure maintenance, or distribution facilities. 

No documentation was available' showing the 	, 
addition of polyphosphate treatment was approved 
by TCEQ. It is therefore recommended that the 
facility apply for approval of this change in 
treatment to the water system in order to remain in 
compliance. 

Please be aware that all "as built plane must be 
submitted to Austin in writing for approval and that 
the system may apply for an exception by writing to 
the: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 
Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC-159), 
P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087, phone 
(512)239-4691. 

Summary of investigation Fihdings 	 Page 1 of 1 
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Name of System: Lee Ridge Subdivision Additional ID: 0200506 

Investigation #: 1202944 Investigation: Date: 10117/2014 

Description of Sources, Treatment, Entry Points and Distribution 
Labeling: owner=s source names and TCEQ wtrac code designation, types of treatment and chemicals, entry 

points to distribution, entry point sample taps, booster disinfection, distribution connections and layout (if 
possible). 

o tt3 	 
Well 1 

00200506 
Sub/Operational 

63 gpm 

Distibution 
Community 
Connections: 23 
Population: 69 

COPY 

PWS » SYSTEM FLOW DIAGRAM 

CR 633 
Brazoria Connty, TX 

EP Sample Tap @ HD 

PO4 	NaOC1 
0,000315 MG) 

PP001 
0.0005-2-5 —17s.46)- 

0.000525 MG) 	/P 

3 HD 

o 

Well 2 
01460088B 
Airlift well 
Emergency 
20 gpm Rated 
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HD 0.000525 ST CR 633 

HD 0.000525 ST CR 633 

CQPY 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA 

Name of System: Lee Ridge Subdivision 
CCN Number: 	- 11982 	 PWS ID: 200506 
Classification: 	Not Applicable 	Type: 	Community . 	 . 
Region Number: 	12  

Interconnect with Other 	No 	Name of PINS I/C: 	N/A 
PWS: 
Type IIC: 	N/A  

Retail Service Connections: 	23 	Retail Meters: 	23 
Retail Population: 	69 	 ,  

Wholesale Master 	 Wholesale Service 0 	 0 
Meters: 	 Connections: 
Wholesale Population: 	0 

Total Well Capacity: 	63 GPM 0.09072 MGD 	 .. 
Raw Capacity: 	0 GPM 0 MGD 

Total Elevated Storage: 	0 MG 	Total Storage.Capacity: 	0 MG ' 
Pressure Tank 	0.001365 
Capacity: 	 -  
Maximum Daily 	, 	NIA MGD " 	Date: 	09/09/9999 
Usage: 
Average Daily 	 Time N/A MGD 	 09/09/9999to 09/09/9999 
Usage: 	 Period: 
Wholesale Contract: 	No 	Maximum Purchase Rate : 	N/A 
No. of Samples Required: 	l/Mo. 	No. of Samples Submitted: 	1/Mo. 

No. of Raw Samples No. of Raw Samples Required: 0 	 - 	0 
Submitted: 

Non-Comm Dates of - 09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999. 
Operation: 	. 

WATER STORAGE TANKS 

0.000315 HD 

313 
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Water Operator Licens • 	j 	, P/i  
No Licensing Data for this PWS 	 76,i1,4 / 	' jiiiii, , 0.5tie"1J10at 
i liallitt; 3Tfreal 	61)-  6 MI 
Owner Type - Owner Type Options: COUNTY, DISTRICT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, 

INVESTOR OWNED, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN, 
PRIVATE, STATE GOVERNMENT, WATER. SUPPLY CORPORATION  Investor Owned 

• 

041 

iU -UNiL&tY stitt, Yage i. ot 

COPY 
Texas Commission on 

Environmental 	uality Q 
Office of Water ,• 

Public Drinking Water Section 

County IYIan of TX Water System Search e Offic of Compliance and  Enforcement 

11/26/2014 
10:1 f:50 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
DWW Water System Sun-1111aq Sheet 

PWS ID PWS Name 
entral Registry 

 C 
RN 

TX0200506 LEE RIDGE SUBDIVISION RN101225456 

Organimtion/Custonaer * 	 • Central Registry 
CN 

ORBIT SYS 14MS INC CN600625198 
*eg.jjatory mail will be addressed to thiS organiiation/person , 	. 	. 

All Water System Contacts 
Type • Contact Communication 

' AC - Administrative 
Contact 

• Electronic Type . 	Value 
. 	 • 

BREM, JANE, WALKER • 

1302 AIRLINE N 
ROSHARON, TX 77583-7718- 

EMAIL - Email ORBITIANEPEVI.NET  
,Phone TY& Value 

BUS,- Business 281-369-2041 
FAX - Facsimile' .281-369-0327 

EMERG *- 
. 	Etnergency  281-369-2041 

• 
EC - Emergency 

Contact - 
PRESMENT 

EleCtronic Value 
PAUL, PEGGY 

1302 AIRLINE N 
ROSHARON, TX 77583-7718 

E 	- MAIL 
Entail 

' PEGGY@ORBITWA 	I ER.NET  

Phone Type Value 
BUS Business 281 369 2041 

OW - Owner 	, 
ORBIT SYSTEMS INC 

1302 AIRLINE N 
ROSHARON, TX 77583-7718 

, 

Operator Grade 
	

Number 

http://dww..tceq.state:tx,us/DWWSP/Dato$heet.jsp?tinwsys is number=586&tinwsys s... 11/26/2014 
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rage - u 	ortr,r, 

COPY 
39 GPM G0200506A P [ 535 11 45-GP]  

al-103  
1 - RIDGE RD (A) 

SourceNumber Name Status . Depth 

Drill Date Source Sununary 	 LQ 

06/05/1980 CHICOT 
GPS 
Latitude 
(decimal) 

GPS 
Longitude 
(decimal) 

GPS 
Elevation GPS Date Seller 

29.46395 -95.316923 0 04/07/2009 Not Purchasing 

Code EXplanations 
Monitoring Type 'Codes: (GW) GROUNDWATER , (GUP) GROUNDWATER UNDER THE 
INFLUENCE - PURCHASED , (SWP) SURFACE WATER - PURCHASED , (GU) 
GROUNDWATER UNDER, THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER , (N) NO SOURCES , 
(SW) SURFACE WAITER 
Activity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE , (D) DELETED/DISSOLVED , @INACTIVE , (P) 
PROP.OSED , 
Operational Status Codes: (E) EMERGENCY , (I) INTERIM/PEAK . (0) OTHER , (P) 
PERMANENT ; (S) SEASONAL 
Source Types: (G) GROUND WATER, (S) SURFACE WA 	I ER , (U) GROUND WATER 
UNDER THE INFLUENCE 

- End of Report - 

At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from our database, 
which is in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for 

using DWW. 

http://dww.tceq.state.txus/DWW/ISP/DataSheet.j  sp?tinwsys is number--586&tinwsys_s... 11/26/2014 
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',F-'-`i,r, 	' --F. 	 4 	
y: 

' . ' ' ' ' 	• i.,,ra ,  

No. If yes, please explain: B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 	Yes 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 

ark, V Estates. - A' 	- 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 

B. For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number: 	W Q 
-Name of Pertnitee: 	  
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

3/1 3/2015','",  

-? 
' 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

tandards attach additional sheets if necessar : , 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

'- 	.. 	li.,- 	- 	:, 	. 	/-- 	„ 	...- - 	"J--'‘ I: 	, , 	,-- 	. 	, 	,t-  

. 
	z, 	., < 	..„7::Ni; 	'•  ,...i.F,: 	, ,, 3,?„ 	

. 	.,,,,,,,,i  ,,,,,, ,,, 	• 	A.-y,,.., 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate  the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Eir  Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmer(17acity from  another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular  •  Seasonal 

Yes  XNo 
Emergency Basis 

0 Source: % of total supply: 

 

  

effected b r this transaction. 

Water ;,: Sewer 
-Non Metered -,L7: 	, -2"meter -Residential Connection 

.te-. 68 -5/8" or 3/4" meter •— -3" meter V4- 
if f 

-Commercial Connection '' 	j 

' 	f - — 1"  meter ,- 	''' -4" meter t -Industrial Connection JS 

. -1 1/2" meter ' 	'' -Other -Other 
Total Sewer Connections Total Water Connections: ' 	..: 	-.,, 	. 	,-,7!''' 68 , z ' 	, . • e• !, 	-.: . : 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ' s minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

 

Yes X No 

    

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the systern: 

Name Class License# 

See Attachment :44.,:., ..., 	: 	,•,• 	; g... c;  ' : ' ',', "..1:;_;c1,4' .„ ' '.:. • • ,"\- 	 , 

,:;,_ „,,..C'54i1,rf, 	,  i , - ,, 

., i :}-'• 	, 	,, 	x',.'-  ^ 
- 	s 

-v 
: 	.I.:: 	. .-. 	-, 	• ' 4  e' •,.',. •?..f P-11 ' 

,. :: 7% .... s 
 `.. ,1' .. A ,, 

•,-,%.,•• 	: 	. 

-, 
''' '':0,.',e 	— x. : 	• ,s.  7‘ 

,_ , :;;,.., .7 . 	1 4'.. v -i: ‘7.1,.."'''•'!;.'" 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment K 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

L A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recordedplat map with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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kan W: Shaw, Ph.D., U., Chairnmn 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A, Hyde, F.E., Executive Director 

(1//t 	
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL Qualm 

March 3o, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit System, Inc, 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Mark V.  Estates, 16611 Keith Circle, Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: ron826o8 
TCBQ ID No.: 0200432 	 Investigation No.: 1223175 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On March 19, 201.5, MS. Jearme Eckhart, Ms. Christina Bernal, and Ms. Destiny Winning, of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an 
investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable 
requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the 
investigation; however, please see the attached Additional Issue. In addition, please be advised 
that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment, If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Eckhart, in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LDATE/mar 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H • Honiton, Tens n023-1452  713-767-3500  Rat713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-to0o • teeq.texas.goy 	How is our customerservice? tcecitexas.govjenstowsermrvey 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 
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sit a `11:110AR, 

MARK V eSTATES investigation # 

investigatio
122317an  vete: 03/49/2016 

Additional iD(s): 0200432 

Description 
Item 1 

Additional Comments 
Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a 
certificate of public cotwenience and necessity that 
has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to 
the most restrictive criteria of the commission's 
minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 
TA C., to submit to the executive director a 
planning report that clearly explains how the retail 
public utility will provide the expected seryice 
demands to the remaining areas within the 
boundaries of its certificated area. Specifically, it is 
noted on this investigation that the ground storage 
tank has reached 97% of its capacity. This was 
based on 97 connections. (200 gailons/connection * 
97 connections = 0.0194 million gallons (MG) 
required; 0.0194 MG required/ 0,02 MG provided 
on site = 97%)Submit a planning report within 90 
days to TCEQ, Water Supply Division, Public 
Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & 
Oversight, MC 159, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 
78711-3087; phone (512) 239-4691. 

Summary of Investigation FIO'clIngs 	 Page 1s  of 1 

319 



-0 
44) 

o 

ci 
cÖ 

O ' -0 
.to 	 , 

4-t 	 $14, 

O j=1 

• 

 ;". 

0  0' 	• 0 
: bb 
CI) 

,C1 

• 

8 • Ad 

1-4 

w 
2 t 15. 43  
0 

, 

• 

g 
0 -0 o 

• • (1) 
17:1 0 0 

o 

4-, 	 
,0 

6 
a 0 0 -0 

-rg • 8 A 
,75 co 0  •-• 
a 

,c1 

sl 2  o g 

14),  
aS 

t„) 0 
4-% 
a) <I 

,V)  
(1.3 

° 

SC' 2  

f• ax 

0 •,§ 
0 • g 

, 
o. 

, .„ 
0. 

.0 
7. Mt.  

• ›: 

• 

: 1=1 

, a) 

. • 

4 

o 

14- 

CÖ 

EJ 

6 

g 
& 

r. o  

o 

t 
'43  -0 0 Td 

g 
g 

-c 
g  O g 

• 8 

ti 17, 

v.. .4 

g g 

.73 
• 0 
• r, 
fi ,s 8 

'90 

8
4. 

vg 

• B 

• * 
.5 g 

g 
o 

.8 2 
g .9 
41 .6 A 
• 0 

▪ ...a  
ti 

-5 g 
O t • 
5<
,  

!"1
bi  

- 0 
Ig 
"fla 

.5, to a. 

A 
▪ Pa 
.5 rg 
V, a 

'01"4 
o 

 Fig  
‘.g 

130  r„) 
rs 

g to 
0:13.4  z e, 

:a
nd

fo
rg

6
th i

j il
e, 0

6
61.0

t e
cl

: 

'
ts,
) 

,.., 

',.. 

' 	• 	- 

, c;(  

f=i 

•!4;1 

C., 
CS 

1.17— 
..... 

. •=1.-0 ...i.-. ,..,-.. ty 

Pu
rp

os
e  o

f I
nv

es
t ig

at
io

r  

—, 
.. , 

, 
, 
, co• 
Kg, 

-I 

,.. 

... 	- 
.. vs... 

 

VI* 
k 

4-,  .-t 

: 

4-, • 

4) 
. 	,. 

. • 

F_ O
fc
g

oy
cf

i*
q

u
,,i4

eil
iiif

y,
0i

,  *
0

0
. 1

7,
  r:e

*
c fa;

_ -P
*P

01
:0

#, *•
0

3:4
24

 44
:!:

120
4-4

1 6
 t h

e  a
en

cy
,  ,

  
•
 	

• 	
.  •  

cl
ea

:r
1Y

. :,il l
e s

p4
e
ct

  P
i#

ei
4l

at
.  ir

O
ke

itt
.•  :O

t h
er

  t
yp

e  
pi
 iti
ti

es
i-i
i0

r;. d.0
,*

-::  

• 

_. 

• 	
_ 

.• 

.:. 

;;..0 

0 
. V. ` • 

- • 13., 
...  

, 
...' 

, 
-.•• 	_ 

, 

• •  

, 

.,. 

1 

'F- 

(..) 

kt3 
'2— 

.2 

't 
A....  

4 , 
, Al. 
ui 

.4 
, 

..• 	. 

.,•;.ii• ,...c> 

., 

. . 

C
an

  B
e  

O
ne

  o
r  

M
or

e  
of

:  A
V

  (A
lle

ge
d 

V
io

la
tio

n)
,  P

V
 (P

ot
en

tia
l  V

io
la

tio
n )

,  O
 (O

th
er

),  
or

  R
R

 (R
ec

or
ds

  R
eq

ue
st

)  

Y
el

lo
w

co
p

y:
  T

C
E

Q
  

320 



1-)r,•=land 
	

g-tivrIc7, 	Fsistem AtJrnEnt 

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 03/11/201e: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

o 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
	

W Q 
-Name of Permitee: 	 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: '"• 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

    

C. Provide details of each required major capital irnprovement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEO or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

i.".';'';'.ii,.:1Z..A.kr!ialt:,,,,,, : 	•. 	4.-k',i." -.'. ,3;..,,
,,,.- , 	., 	_ •4 	I , - 	' " 

i. 	--7,N.,-,w 	• - 	14,,.., 	t -1--, 	f. ,.. .,. 	„. 
? 	,,_, ., 	, 	- -.4--t:' : ' .,.:...:., • -'"= :''. '.: -"- 	. 

19, Does the system being transferred operate within the city lirnits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the.  city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmeopp

i

acity fiom  another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes XNo 
Emergency Basis 

• Source,: 

 

% of total supply: 

 

    

    

21. 	List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water 

_ 
Sewer 

-Non Metered i. -2"meter . -Residential Connection 
. 	5 , -5/8" or 3/4" meter ~ -3" meter -Commercial Connection ..,. ,- 

-1" meter 0_, -4" meter -Industrial Cormection • _„, 
' -1 vr meter -Other -Other  

Total Sewer Connections Total Water Connections: -N, 	, 	- :.5 ' 	. ..;•- t ,.. 

20. Ha.s the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
,S,pe Mtchi-nent;Ji • ,...,,, . ' N -1::::,',..::.:Vis".t; x ' - .. 	''''' 4  

, , .. :.'..4'- 	' -.. 	..... 	. 
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- 	' -  . 	' ' '-' 	4. ..:. 	•-' ,, ' „ '. , 
Z • 

' • - 	'' 1;44?1•45, 	' .:Yfi;•:,..' , 

--, 4  ., • . •- 	,.., ,. .,,-. 	' ''... •... ' . ; .1,,  
, 	:, 	. • „17 11: , 	,. f-,: 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'lc 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale rnap showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (Foposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCBQ Form 10516) 
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Sincerely,/  

LaTrichia Spikes, Teaxn Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.B., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jo11 Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

\\-Y  
April12, 2016 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systeras, Inc. 
1302 Airline North 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Mooreland Subdivision Water System, 263 CR 291 and 690 CR 296A, Alvin, Brazoria 
County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.:101236084 TCEQ ID No.: 0200094, Investigation No.: 1321821 

Dear lVls. Paul: 

On March 11, 2016, Ms, Dawn Olivo, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
Houston Region Office, conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate 
compliance with the applicable requirements for pnblic water supply systems. No violations are 
being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a violation could 
be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciate„s your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact lVls. Oliva in the Houston Region Office at (713) 
767-3650, 

I.S/D0fra 

ce: 	Brazoria County Health Department 

TCBQ Region -1.2. • 5425  Polk  St, Ste. B• Houston, Texas 77023-1452  • 713/67-3500 •  Fax  713-767-3520  

Austin Headquarters: 54-2394000 • teeq.texas.gov  - How is our tustorner service? teeq.texaszov/eustoinersurvey 
printed oe recycled pper 
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a. Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 	Not'  acUve PWS t;;;;d or:ertere'i to;14 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

2 
	 s e ' r6"2 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
-Name of Permitee: 	 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

_ 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

   

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

NoilaCiivsp:MS b*clonnmeteripoUnl 	°io„ -41.. 	' 	. 4- ' "M, _ 	„ 1 	',. 	'''.': 	Ti 	"' 	..-• 	̀',- — 

' 	. 	1:1 	'. 	' 	• 	.‘,.-"'--.1,-,' 	',” 	'.  ,f'.4.ri. ,),:.A.S. — 
• n `.s ' • 

19, Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X NO 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise aaeement or consent letter frorn the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 911/2014 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmerlacity from another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes X No 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: , % of total supply: o.o00/0;X'?•i:s 

    

21, 	List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 

, -Non Metered ' 	,,; -2"meter -Residential Connection -',: 	:4.;.4":-'1, ,-, 

' 	11 -5/8" or 3/4" meter ,,-,,. -3" meter -Cornmercial Connection  
-1" meter ' -4" meter 

-\ 
-Industrial Connection  

-1 1/2" meter ' 	,,..i -Other .,., -Other 
Total Sewer Connections 

r. • 	~ 	t: i';',,:. 	. 
Total Water Connections: , 	' 	. 	'-',1 	, 	„:,.. - ,••>-'-'1_ 	' 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on :TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
3e';‘'ittachmere:1;, 	. „, ..., -..'s 4,,' '- 	• ,11Y. 1  ,.., ' 	''' . - • 0, 	.z ...,. 
: ir, ,. 	t 
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1' 	• 	. _, 	•• 	'AI „ .,,. i  '. ,*,1q . 4 , ' 	- 
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 '',...;', 	P • •c•,. t..4,..,4".44„:!•• ; 
,4,... 	••,- -$ 	r • 

''''x, '. 
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2, A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger. Transfer (Previous TCBQ Form 10516) 
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B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 
	

Yes X No. If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 

qachrnent 1-24 

a, Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 	  

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

0; o 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number:  
-Name of Permitee: 	 - 

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date`of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

W Q 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

TCE 	or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : _ 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

:.?,ii
• 	

9-7: 	'' • 

	 -, ' 	' • • • ' ,-.:,;,,,,.. ••••' "- .!4' 	' ,....  

''. 	 4-,  - - 	, , 	., 
- '' ' 2.'„ '- 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

. Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmenacity from  another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes  XNo 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: 

 

% of total supply; 

 

    

    

21. 	List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water , Sewer 

A -Non Metered ) 	., -2"rneter -Residential Connection 
'Y•,!-;: gii -5/8" or 3/4" meter ;; -3" meter -Commercial Connection - • -v., 	• ?. 	:.. •t:- 7..  

la t; - 1 " meter 'f:',T,t -4" meter -Industrial Connection  
7. M, -1 1/2" meter ,,, 	.- -Other -Other 

Total Sewer Connections  
:,. -,..; 

Total Water Connections: - 	_ 	. 5 ...:' '. 	,. 

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ' s minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
See Atth4p'ent,..r.-:.'f'',E , ...,..,..•.. e. 	, .,..,:',-x t,..  ..itrv...._, '   ° 	-. '' t 
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 'K' 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Zak cowl:, Commissioner 

RicharrIA. 	Ek-agative Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
4 ki 

Pmteciing Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

March 30, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems Inc.. 
1302 Airline North Street 
Rosharon, Texas 77583- 7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Riverside Estates, C.R. 39 (Cypress Rd), Brazoria County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101256857 
TCEQ ID No.: 0200058 	 Investigation No.: 1223164 

Dear Ms, Paul: 

On March 19, 2015, Ms. Jeanne Eckhart, Ms. Christina Bernal, and Ms. Destiny Winning, of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an 
investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable 
requirements for public water supply systerns. No violations are being alleged as a result of the 
investigation; however, please see the attached Additional Issue, In addition, please be advised 
tbat a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self--reported 
docurnentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in`this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Eckhart, in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LDATE/mar 

Enclosure: 	Summary of hivestigation Findings 

ltBQ Region 12 • 	Pon,  ql Ph- • 14*A 	no23-1452 713167-350o • F&x713-767-3520 542,5  

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • iceq.texas.gpv 	flow is our customer service? tceri.texas.gov/customersurvey  
,„ •., 	, 	...• 
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A 

RIVERSIDE ESTATES investigation # 
122 Investi 3 gation

16-4  
vete: 03M 9/2015 

BRAZORIA COUNTY, 

Additional 1D(s): 0200058 

W_I=fgpt,TE: 

Description 
item 1 

Additional Comrnents 
Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity that 
has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to 
the most restrictive criteria of the commission's 
minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 
TA.C., to submit to the executive director a 
planning report that clearly explains how the retail 
public utility will provide the expected service 
demands to the remaining areas within the 
boundaries of its certificated area. Specifically, it is 
poted during this investigation that the well 
production has reached 86% of its capacity. This 
was based on 48 connections. (1.5 
gallons/connection *48 connecfions = 72 gallons 
per minute (GPM) required; 72 GPM required/ 84 
GPM provided on site 86%). Submit a planning 
report within 90 days to TCEQ, Water Supply 
Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical 
Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O. Box 13087, 
Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone (512) 239-4691. 

Summary of Investigation PhIctings 	 Page 1 of 1 
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Roshap:4-1 Road Estau,s St;bdivision Atteicriment 

-1444- 	iPrA 
-1007* 

,•"•*:,:,  

Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct systein being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water Systern Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
	 717.: 	

IA', • „. • 

-Name of Permitee: •
*--; 	';)r-* 

 

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

 

 

   

'•!6 

3/6120 1 5f:"--.:4V,7;  

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

   

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necess 	: 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

. 
t.-.-.11-.: ;:•-?(:,,f,:t'' ';,;',';',,,FAL:.-`;-"-::'3,3.;r,Z,7, 7:'''-̀ ,,52:1,,i.', 	,.',."..:::•-?;:,-.?-.J.:ifirii.,- 	tc,=>;.":,;,',:;',..'' 	r--.i. ::%?:,t :::'," f.,,-.,_''."A '3: 	-'2.1'" , 	-'''''' F;'-''': :Atl-P4 '''i:-  4'.:A.: -. ''';' 	•::"'''': 

- .•'::` 	'',..:t.1:;:li'':6-iiZt''.7,. 	-,i;1; :1:-.4:-f-',. 	'4':-.,',:if \ .35'41-;.-_-:3:'"-'''.?'-- *Z4.71-;',,:'YA -.--'d'ir..;LI:,  

l 9. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Mezger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity from another source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 

Yes  XNo 
Emergency Basis Regular 	Seasonal 

• Source: 
	

% of total supply: 

21. 	List the number of existina connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water ' ' Sewer 

-Non Metered .:- -r meter -Residential Connection ;':,',: 	•:`,,,',,"Z. 	- 	, 
:-:izt -5/8" or 3/4" rneter ,- 	-,' -3" meter -Commercial Connection 

-1" meter .,,'-' -4" meter -Industrial Connection  

-1 1/2" meter _.: -Other g IA 
ir 

-Other 
Total Sewer Connections Total Water Connections: 1" 	?.'1,T=E7.4:,.5'''," 	-s,' 	,, .  

20. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name Class License# 
ee'Attchment,:',,Pi :, 7  ''''' , .711! '' .....:, -.;t, ..,. 	. , 	.,„ ,- ,e 
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24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 1K 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projeetable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and rnan-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds, 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 1.7 of 23 911/2014 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.13., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, PA, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

March 19, 2015 
Pmteeting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit System Inc. 
1302 Airline N 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Invesligation at: 
Rosharon Road Estates Subdivision, 8908 Rosharon Road, Rosharon, Brazoria Co, TX 
Regulated Entity No.; 101180693, TCEQ ID No.: 0200346, Investigation No.; 1223038 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On March 06, 2015, Ms. Patricia Blackwell of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could. be  issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the States environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, ple_ase feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Blackwell in the Houston Region 
Office at (713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

/2-  e-Cpet: 
Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public. Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/PB/ra 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Departrnent 

TCBQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H • Houston, Texas no23-1452 • 713-7b7-3500 Fax 713167-352o 

Austin Headquarters: 5m-2394am • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our eustoinerserAce? keeci.tekas.gotleustomersuryey 
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Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct systetn being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 03/10/20,15'!„74i1 

B. 	For Wastewater Systerns: 

t 0 .  
r 

• 8 

  

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No, If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? n Yes Fl No, If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required rnajor capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PIJC standards attach additional sheets if necessar : 
Description of the Required,It-n_proyemen,t , 	,,,,, ,!. 

	
_
.!

,
rnp Estirnated Cost 

. 
	

_ 
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19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatmerpercity from another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	Seasonal 

Yes XNo 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: 
	 % of total supply: 

21. 	List the number of existhg connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water , Sewer 

-Non Metered % 	•, -2"meter -Residential Connection 
i :i -5/8" or 3/4" meter -:,c : -3" meter -Commercial Connection 

-1" meter " 	.',': -4" meter -Industrial Connection  .. 	.. 
.;: -1 I/2" meter s -Other -Other 

Total Sewer Connections  Total Water Connections: .,, 	1 7., 	. 	, 	. 

20. Has the systern reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEVs minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

 

Yes X No 

    

23. List the narne, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Narne Class License# 
Se6 Attchnient: 	6" 	--:1'''''*' ,, 

':;:kr-4‘1,'Y.  ' 	1—.',:-.... ,  ". 	- 	'1',1T'',"'. 	- ''';'iS*$,:,:t..?6....;,r 	- " 	, . 	• 
,7.7 
t Ce.  

'..111,...4*...e.;; 	- . : 	' ''' 
4, 

2 	.- 
. 
i. 

7̂  	!,-, ' • 	," 	- 	' > 	' 	,'"f 
..' ,..',/..'', 	 ' 	• ' 

4.,?,'",..4-?'" 	̂... 	=1,  
'.. t'f.'. 	..,. '-'-if:.i.;144.  1. 	• 

i5Z — 	, 	4 7;>1- 	' '1  s. '' . ''' — :!;?, 20•• ' 	' '''''` 	• 	.;•''',;., 	°,',?-'"- 	: 	'' , 	. '0... 	''')%.3f:. 	. 	-,,,' ' , 
".. ' t..4 . 	V 	- I7::: t.. C' 	-4'  

ti-  -:• 
,., 	-.,..., 

. ,- 
" 

- ..1: g ' 	' '..4 ;:-.?" 	''''."'''''''.. 	-,.,:..a,: '-,,C.  V 	.::',":.,..:',', 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: See Attachment 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

I. A general location map delineating the propose.d service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	rnetes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 
iv. a copy of reCorded plat map with rnetes and bounds. 

3. A written description of the proposed service area. 
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Bryan. W. Shaw, Ph.D., Pl., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.B., avcutive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

March 23, 2015 

Ms. Peggy Paul, President 
Orbit Systems Inc. 
1302 Airline N 
Rosharon, Texas 77583-7718 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Ryan Long Subdivision 2 Water System, 191.44 County Road 927B, Pearland, Brazoria 
County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101277531, TCEQ ID No.: 0200108, Investigation No.: 1223005 

Dear Ms. Paul: 

On March 10, 2015, Ms. Patricia Blackwell, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systerns. No 
violations are being allegecl as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact IVIs. Blackwell, in the Houston Region Office 
at (713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LD/PB/rnar 

cc: 	Brazoria County Environmental Health Departrnent 

TCBQ Region 52 • 5425 Polk $5e. 4  Houston, Texts 77023-1432 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520  

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-woo • tceq.texas.gov  • Bow is 0ue customer service? Meq.texastgov/customersuivey 
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San  Lemard Riv 	si•stes - Attachment -27  

r„ Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 
	

c.0 

Date of last inspection: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

9/25/201e,57-,;;Tc 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 	W Q •  

-Date of application to transfer Disóharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Perrnit approved by TCEQ: 

• :••• 

-Name of Permitee: 	  • - 	 1. • 

	

'tv 	• 	 • 	" 	•• z  

	

r 	—   

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes No. If yes, please explain: 

    

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards attach additional sheets if necess 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

,l,'-'14,;;;;'••-:f.;; J44:,-:„.!:t.x,,,,:,, -"-'44-',,,,::::,Ac•:.;..., -:',1:=-• 	....,,:•;17i:..i ': -2:11-.---,, 71: -.0'Al....i.F:!-, ,.7.1',..: ' 	..4 	.,.. 	. '. •-- , 	-•i';' L. 	. 
-,' 477.AT:1;7,1`........':1,':',';:fjF., ';,',5ifFiti..„ty --if, 	- ,i.;k'''-', 	.. ,...-,4:`,,,, •i•,,A.,":-;  • :,•-,71,7,.), :Y,,,,-,`•:.: ,?,  . ,:j=:-.:1,-- 	lf,.,•,k'',,,41..,..-̀ 0,,t_,-t:,;  7_ 	..  

'-•-a•-.:•.•`sk•It,.,4?..!•'.-7:r 	g.:.4d,',-%;:-  ,,0!),-:.77,-,,.:,, 	'•••••,;•'.-4:'-','; 	_".:.' -,7--'' ;14'4,', ..' A -.:-,..C•21"; V- - ;t7,.i..,. 4.1-,ria...:: ..-,-,,,grl.':3 	''''.1"• 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franehise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 
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